
.. 

• 

• 

• 

ALJ/CLF/jt 
9 

Decision 89 12 048 D£C 181989 ®f6)~.:rs~n:nmn/.,'\~ 
U ' I ; .. 1 i 'I ,I 11 '. )\J J.\ 

\ U) ( .1 ! I' .~ U U 
BEFORE 'rHE PUBLIC U'l'ILI1'IES· COMMISSION OF THE S1'Ai~b("'CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of Alternative 
Regulatory Frameworks for Local 
Exchanqe Carriers. 

) 
) 
) 

--------------------------------) 
In the Matter of the Application 
of Pacific Bell (0 1001 C), a 
corporation, for authority to 
increase intrastate rates and 
charges applicable to telephone 
services furnished within the State 
of California .. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------------) ) 
Application of General Telephone ) 
Company of California (0 1002 C),.a ) 
California co~ration, for authority) 
to- increase and/or restructure ) 
certain intrastate rates and charges ) 
for telephone services. ) 

-------------------------------) 

And Related Matters. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-----------------------------) 

I.S-7-11-033 
(Filed November 25-, 19'87) 

Application 85-0l-034 
(Filed January 22, 1985; 
amended June 17, 1985 and 

May 19, 19$6) 

Application 8·7 -01-002 
(Filed. January 5·, 1987) 

X.85-03-078 
(Filed March 20, 1985-) 

OXI 84 
(Filed December 2, 1980) 

C .. 86-11-028 
(Filed November l7, 1986) 

I .S7 -02-025-
(Filed February 11, 1987) 

C .. 87-07-024 
(Filed· July 15, 1987) 

(See Decision 88-08-024 and Decision 89-10-031 for appearances., 

- 1 -



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

I H D E...x 

Spl)1Kl' 

INTERIM OPINION ADOPTING STARTUP REVENUE 
ADJUSTMENTS ONDER NEW REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ... ~ . -- . -- ........ .. 2 

I. SUJDJDary' of Decision ................... P................. 2 

II. Background ...•.......•.•. ~ .....•••..••• ~ •••• ~........ 7 

III. Startup Revenue Adjustment .•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
A. 1989c Annualized Results .............................. . 
B. Issues Requiring Tariffed 

RAte Determination ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
C. Annualization Issues ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

1. AT&T' Billing and Collections .................. . 
2. New .LAbor Contract8· ..................................... .. 
3. Reprice of 800 Service ............................ . 
4. Separations Change for Central 

Office Equipment and ReVenue 
Accounting Expenses •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

D. Productivity Refund Accrual ....................... . 
E. Treatment of Intrastate Settlements .............. . 
F. Inflation Index Minus 

Productivity Adjustment ......................... . 
G. Adjustments for Exogenous Fac'Cors ................ . 

1. Separations Change for Central 
Office Equipment and Revenue 
Accounting Expen8es •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

2. Separations Change in Apportioning 
Local Switching Costs Based on 
Dial Equipment Mlnute8 ........................ . 

3. Fire Suppression and Asbestos 
Survey and Removal ............ ~ ••••••••.•••• 

4. USOAR Turnaround ................. ~ ... A •••••••• 

S .. Direct Assignment of WATS •••••••••••••••••••• 
6. Tax Benefits from Premature 

8 
S 

13 
15 
16 
17 
19 

20 
21 
23 

28 
32 

33 

34 

34 
3S 
37 

Boncl Retirement ............................. 38 
7 • Depreciation Represcription 

and Technical Updates ........................ 39 
8. Interstate Universal Service 

Funcl Change ................... ., ..... ' ......... ,. ........ ~ • .. • .. 40 
H. Switch Replacement Expense ............................. 41 
I • summaxy of Startup Revenue Adjustment ••••• ' •• "..... 41 

IV~ SPF-to-SLtr Effects ........ ' ............ r • .......... ' ........ '.,...... ...... 41 

v. Funcling of Barga:i.necl VEBA Trust ............................ 42 

- i -



I.S7-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

IND£J: 

Sp,biec:t 

VI .. Sw=charge8 / Su:rc::ecU. t8 for Adopted 
Revenue Adjustment8 ..................... ' ....... ', ..... '.......... 43 

F1ncl1ngB of Fact •• -." ............. e" .............. .,. ............. e, .. ., • .. • • .. • • .. 47 

Conelusions of LAW ........................ -............. e> ............ ' .... '.. • • .. .. .. • .. S6 

INTERIM ORDER ............................................... 61 

• - 11 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 at ale ~J/C'LF/jt 

IN'.rERIH OPINION AOOP.rIBG ~ RlNRHO£ 
MJllS'l'IfBN'lS JJRDEB DW DGJllaA'mRX lJWIBWORlC 

X.. S!'!P!IITY 2£ DecJ.'W 

In Decision (D.) 89-10-031, the Commission adopted a new 
incentive-based regulatory framework for Pacific Bell (Pacific) and 
GTE California Incorporated (GTEC). 0.89-10-031 provided that 
rates established under this new regulatory framework will become 
effective on January 1, 1990 based on compliance filings which 
Pacific and GTEC were required to make in Investigation 
(I.) 87-11-033 no later than October 26, 1989. 'l'oclAY's decision 
adopts startup revenue adjustmente for Pacific end G'I'EC.. We also 
addrese petitions for modification of 0.89-10-031 filed by G~C 4nd 
the Oivis.:Lon of RAtepayer Advocates (ORA) as well as the petit10n 
for modification of 0 .. 89-10-031 filed by Towud' Utility R4te 
Normalization (TORN) to the extent it addressee St4l:'tup revenue 
adjustment issues • Other portions of T'tT.RN'·s petition for 
modification of 0.89-10-031 will be addressed in A suDsequent 
decision. Table 1 and Table 2 show recommended' and Adopted revenue 
adjustments for Pacific and GTEC, respectively. 

We adopt a $390,554,000 revenue reduetion for PAcific, 
compared to Pacific's modified request of a $238,602,000 decrease. 
Of the difference between Pacific's proposal and the adopted 
adjustment, $42',5,90,000 is due to our omission of the revenue 
impacts of three iseues which will be considered in other 
proceedings. While we have estAbliehed· that rates should be 

adjusted. for these items, we will determine the eXAct amounts in 
further decisions in 1990. 'l'hue, PAcific will receive Ad.dit1onal 
revenues up to this amount in 1990 as A result of these issues 
et:i.ll pending .. 

We adopt a $32,.224,.000 revenue increAee for G'l'EC,. 
compared to GTEC'e modified :request of a $41,,626,000 increase.. Of 

- 2 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

this amount, only a $593,000 revenue decrease due to direct 
assignment of Wide ~ea Telephone Service (~S) adjustments will 
be implemented on January 1, 1990. In order that there be only one 
net revenue adjustment later in 1990, we authorize GTEC to record 
the remaining net increase of $32,817,000 in a memorandum account .. 
Only one issue, which could result ina revenue reduction of 
$2,443,000, remains pending for (;TEe .. 

We 41150' implement certain SPF-to-SLU shifts authorized ~ 
prior decisions. .. 

- 3 -



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

'r~le 1 
(Paqe 1 of 2) 

Recommended and Adopted 
Startup Revenue Acljustments 

Pacific Bell 
($000) 

Eacifie'" 

1989 ADJOS'rMEN'I": 

1989 AnnuAlized Results $(324,780) 

Issues Requiring 'l'Ariffed 
Rate Determination: 

Compensated. Absences 3&,850 
Expense Limit Inerease 14,640 

Annualization Issues: 
, A'!!&'!!' Billing & Collections 11,000 
Labor Contract 11,910 
Reprice of 800' Service la,OOO 
Separations Change for COE 

and Revenue Accounting 
Expenses 

Productivity Refund Accrual 

1'Ofl'AL 1989' ADJUSTMEN1" 

1989/90 SETTLEMENTS· ADJOS'rMEN'I': 

OSOAR Settlements Opdate 
Gfl'EC Settlements '1'rueup 

TOTAL SETTLEMEN'l'S, ADJUS'I'MEN'l" 

- 4 -

3,760 

0 

(228,620) 

11,750 
(84,01Q) 

(72,260) 

.12& ...... 

S(440,37S) 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

(440,375) 

o 
o 
o 

Ad{\pted. ... 

$(324,780) 

0 
0 

11,000 
0 

2,850 

3,760 

(45,40Q) 

(352,570) 

(72,250) 



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et 41. 'ALJ/CLF/jt 

Table 1 
(Page 2 of 2) 

Recommended and Adoptea 
Startup· Revenue Adjustments 

Pacific Bell 
(SOOO) 

Paeifi£'" 

1990' PRICE CAP ADJUSTMENT: 

GNP-PI - 4.5·' $ 26,604 

Exoqenou8 Factors% 
Separations Change' for COE and 

Revenue Accounting Expenses 7,520 
Separations Change in Apportioning 

Local Switching Costs Based on 
OEM M1nutes 10,910 

Fire Suppression 10,700 
Asbestos Survey and Removal 4,800 
'OSOAR Tuxnaround 0 
Direct Assignment of WATS ......... 
Tax Benefits. from Bond 

( 356-) 

Retirement (8,900) 
Depreciation Represeription o· 

TOTAL PRICE CAP ADJOS'rMEN'l' 51,278 

INFRASTRUC'l'T1RE EXPENSE 11,000 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT (238; 602') 

W ...... 

$ 8,646 

0 

10,910 
0 
0 

(111,000) 
(1,424) 

(8",900) 
(45,0.29) 

(146,768·) 

11,000 

(576,143) 

... Based on 8 months ending August 31, 1989' 4nnualized • 
...... Based on 7 months ending July 31, 1989' annua1ized~ 

AdoptW ... 

$ 25,202 

7,520 

-10,910 
0 
0 

(21,000) 
(356) 

° Q 

23,27& 

11,000 

(390,554) 

......... Pacific includes this adjustment in its intraLM'A SPF-to-SLU 
adju:stment. 

- 5· -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Table 2 

Recommended and Adopted 
StArtup Revenue Adjustments 

GTE CAlifornia·' 
(SOOO) 

1989 AOJ'OS'rMEN'l': m.c'" 

1989 AnnuAlized Results .$ 2&,453 

AnnuAlizAtion Issues: 
Reprice of 800 Service 8,250 

Productivity Refund~Accru4l 0 

TOTAL 19'89- ADJUSTMENT' 34,703 

1990 PRICE CAP' ADJUSTMEN'l": 

GNP-PI - 4.5% 7,752 

Exogenous Factors·: 
SeparAtions Change in Apportioning 

LOCAl Switching Costs Based on 
OEM Minutes 11,291 

USOAR. Turnaround (11,527) 
Direct Assignment of w~S (S93) 
TdX Benefits from Bond 

Retirement 0 
Depreciation Technical Update 0 
Interstate Universal 

Service. Fund Change 0 

TOTAL PRICE: CAP ADJ'OS'l'MENT 6·,923 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT" 41,.62& 

12& ...... 

S 30,571 

0 

(1,714) 

28,85-7 

2,519' 

9,.091 
(11,527) 

( 593') 

(2,443) 
3,000 

0 

47 

28,904 

... Based on 8 months ending August 31, 1989 annualized. 
'*'* Based on7 months ending July 31, 1989 annualized. 

Adopted'" 

S 26,453 

52-0 

(3,000) 

23,973 

7,107 

11,291 
(11,527) 

(S93) 

0 
0 

1.973 

8:,251 

32,224 



• 

• 

• 

I~87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Under the new framework adopted in 0.89-10-031, rates for 
Pacific's and GTEC's basic monopoly services and rate caps for 
flexibly priced services will be indexed annually accordinq to the 
Gross National Product Price Index (GNP-PI) inflation index reduced 
by a productivity adjustment of 4.5%. The indexinq formula also 
allows for rate adjustments for a limited category of exoqenous 
factors (Z fe.ctors) whose effects are not reflected in the 
economywide GNP-PI. 

The price cap indexing formula was adopted with its first 
application to be to set rates effective January 1, 1990. However, 
we concluded based on recorded earnings levels for the early monthS 
of 198,9 that, particularly for Pacific, application of the indexing 
formula to current rates as the base for 1990 rates would result !n 
earnings for 1990 s!qnific:'antly above the 11.5% market-based rate 
of return adopted for Pac1fic and GTEC. As a result we ordered 
Pacific and GTEC to make compliance filings providing 1n£o:r:xn4tion 
to allow a startup, revenue adjustment so that 1990 rates are 
reasonably expected to produce earnings equal to the market-based 
rate of return. 0.89-10-031 describes the rate adjustment approach 
as follows: 

"'The f irat step is to determine, working from 
recorded 1989 revenues, what 1989 rates 
(excluding the temporary surcredits which will 
expire by the end of 1989') would have had to be 
to yield the market-based 199'0 rate of return 
in 1989. [Footnote omitted.) Those 
hypothetical rates will then be adju8ted by 
application of the price cap index. 

"In this calculation, exoqenous factors wh.i.ch 
meet the established criteria for recoqnition 
as 'z factors' should be included in the price 
cap index. Any other rate or revenue impacts 
that have been approved in a Commi8sion 
resolution or dec1sion should als~ be included 
as adjustments to" the' startup· revenue 
adjustment in the manner we have previously 

- 7 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et a1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

considered such impacts in annual attrition 
adjustments. H (D.89-10-031, p. 299.) 

The decision ordered Pa~ific and GTEC to base the startup 
=evenue adjustments proposed in their compliance filings on 
recorded results for the first eight months of 1989 as shown in 
their monthly results of intrasta~e operations reports filed with 
the Commission Acivisory and Compliance Division (CACO). We al$O 
provid.ed that Pacific and. GTEC should include the 
surcredit/surcharge effects of previously authorized inte~A 
and intr~A SPF-to-SLU shifts in their eomplianee filings, rather 
than making separate advice letter filings as previously authorized 
for this purpose. 

Followinq receipt of Pacifie's and GTEC's compliance 
filings, various other filings were made as provided. by the 
assigned Commissioner and assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). 

In addition to Pacific, GTEC, DRA, and TORN, the following parties 
made one or more filings reqardinq implementation of the startup 
revenue adjustment provid.ed. by D.89-10-031: 

A1:&T- Communications of California, Inc. (AT&T) 
Bar Area Teleport (BAT') 
Ca ifornia Cable 'relevision Association (CCTA) 
MCl Telecommunications- Corporation (MCl) 
os Sprint Communications Company Limited 

Partnership (OS Sprint) 

Workshops on the compliance filings we=e also held on 
November 17 and November 28, 1989 which. were chaired. by ALJ Ford. 

xxx. S;tartgp Revenge Ad1ustment 

A. 1289 Ann9aliledbResult8 
Pacific calculated that annualization of operating 

results from the first eight months of 1989 indicates a negative 
$324.78 million revenue impact when adjusted to· meet the 11.5% 
market-Dased rate of return.. Osing comparable caleu14tions., GTEC 

- 8 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

shows ~hat the adjustment to its annualized results of operations 
based on the first eiqht months of 1989 to yield an 11.5% rAte of 
return would be a $26.45,3 million revenue increAse. 'I'he pr1xn.uy 
issue surrounding the utilities' annualization ealculAtions is 
whether six or seven months, of datA rather than eight months of 
recorded resul~s should be used as the basis, for ~he AMualizAtion. 
'l'his issue arose because of 1U4terially clifferent results for August 
1989 which Paeific showed in ita eompliance filinq~ 

Paeific's compliance filinq shows'the followinq rates of 
return for the first eiqht months of 1989: 

BA:t~ ~;e: Bll:i~:m 
Janu~' 14.60% 
Fe):)rua.xy' 13.27% 
March 1$ .. 54% 
April 13.81t. 
May 13.58% 
June 14.22% 
July 13.14% 
August 8.69% 

upon reviewing PacifiC'S compliance filinq, the ass;i.9ned 
Commiss;i.oner required that Pacific make A supplemental filing 
providing an explanation and accounting of the significant decrea3e 
in August results·. Pacific and GTEC were also· required to restAte 
their startup revenue adjustments and other financial figures in 
their compliance filings using data from the first seven months of 
1989 annual:Lzecl. 

In its supplemental filing su):)mitted November 7, 1989 in 
response to the assiqned Co:mmissioner's ruling,. Pacif:Lc ident:Lfie<1 
several items which account for most of the variance in August 
results.. The first of these adj.us.tments, is a $28.6, million revenue 
reduction 1n'Auqu8t,. accompanied by a·booked $1~4' million interest 

- 9 -



• 

• 

• 

I~87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

expense, to recognize the first eight months of a customer refund 
anticip4ted a8 a result of the labor productivity incentive plan 
adopted in 0 .. 87-12-067. The second is a $38 .. 5· million reduc'tion .in 
revenues to· reflect an out-of-period settlements adjustment with 
G'l'EC. Pacifie also recognized an incremental increase in wages and 
~enefits of $6 million in August as 4 result of new collec'tive 
bargaining agreements, includ.ing the ~oking of $3 .. 7 million to· 
cover eight months of expense for a "Te~ Award~ included in its 
new laDer agreements and retroactive to January 1989.. Pacific also 
notes that revenues were lower in August relative to early 1989 due 
to lower rates for Pacific's sao service and a monthly booking 
which had commenced in July to match the revenue reduction ordered 
by Resolution T-13073 due to the new ~&T billing and collection 
contract. 

If the 8t~up revenue adj~8tment is· ba8~on seven 
rather than eight months of recorded data~,Pacifie asks that 
explicit adjustments be made to, recoqnize the expected productivity 
refund,. the booked out-of-period settlements effect, and increased 
labor costs. 

In its supplemental filing, G1'EC notes th4t in Auqust it 
booked contract wage increases paid to its ~Argaining unit 
employees for the period March 5, through August 31, 19S9, since its 
new labor agreement was ratified on August 7, 1989 and applies 
retroactively to March 5, 1989. If the Commission elects to modify 
0.89-10-031 sO that seven montha of recorded data are used to 
calculate the startup revenue adjustment, GTEC requests that the 
Commission recognize the 1989 impact of its contractual wage 
increases for March through July even though they were not booked 
during that period. 

DRA. and TURN argue both in petition~ to mod'ify 

0.89-l0-031 and in thetr responses to· Pacific's and GTEC's 
compliance filings th4:t the Commission should': rely on only the 
first six or, at m08t~ seven montha of recorded data for 1989 as 

- 10 -



• 

• 

• 

, . 
l.87-11-033 at 0.1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

the ~asis for the startup revenue adjustment. ORA asserts that the 
material difference between Pacific's reported results of 
operations for August compared to prior months' results raises 
substantial questions which would require time to review and 
analyze. TORN likewise argues that the COmmission would qive up 
little accuracy ~y using six. months instead' of eiqht ana would 
~enefit from exclusion of controversial data.. ORA bases its 
recommendations reqarding startup revenue adjustments on seven 
months' data r as shown in Table 1 and: Table 2.. OS Sprint and MCl 
similarly argue in their comments against reliance on August 
results. 

'In its response to ORA"s petition for modification, 
Pacific notes that if the first eight months,' actual reaults for 
1989 were restatec:l to reflect revenue impacts of prod.uctivity 
sharing andGTEC settlements in the months to which they apply 
rather than in August, the August rate of retU%n would rise to 
12.16·%, in line with the restatec:l returns for earlier mO!:lth8 • 

As ORA recognizes in it& supplemental comments filec:l on 
NovemDer 16, 1989', Pacific has identified ac:ljustments it made to 
its August 1989 results- which account for all but S11~S million of 
the variance from average results for January through July of 1989. 
In sUbsequent sections of this deciSion, we examine the 
appropriateness of each of the Auqust ac:ljustments made by Pacific. 
Pacific has shown that August's results" taking into account the 
identified adjustments, ~re not out of line with :esults for 
earlier months. Because of this and since as ~ general principle 
relianee on results fo: both G'rEC and Paeific from as much of 1989 
as possible should yield increased aceuracy~ we find reasonable and. 
reaffirm the :requirement in D.89-10-031 that the stAX'tup revenue 
adjustment be basec:l on recorded results from the first ei9ht months 
of 1989.. As result,. ORA's pErtition for moc{ification of 0.89-10-031 
and 'l'URN'15 petition for modifieation of D~89-10-03:1 to the extent 
it add:el5ses this issue should :be d.enied • 

- 11 -



• 

• 

-. 

I.87-11-033 et al~ ALJ/CLF/jt 

In its comments on Pacific's compliance filing, TORN also 
asks that the Commission modify use of the average rate base for 
the first eight months of 1989 in computing annual returns, and 
suggests that the rate base figure from the most recent month 
recorded would provide a more accurate estimate of the eventual 
annual average rate base.. Pacific responds tMt tlSe of such a 
limited time frame would inaccurately represent the 1989 rate base 
and further that it is inappropriate for TURN to "'ttempt to modify 
D~89-10-031 through comments on Pacific"s compliance filing. 

~'s proposal is comparable to ar91J,monts diseussed in 
Section III.C regarding whether certain annualization issues should 
~ considered.. While it is uncontroverted that Pacific's rate base 
is declining, we do not wish to open up, the compliance filings for 
consideration of which ongoing cost changes are likely to incre480 
and which are likely to decrease net earnings in th& last four 
months of 1989, since to do so' would run counter to our intent in 
D .. 89-10-031 that startup revenue adjustment issues be resolved in a 
timely fashion so that the new regulatory framework with its . 
significant ratepayer benefits can be implemented on January 1, 
1990. As a result, TORN's request is denied .. 

No party questiOns the numerical accuracy of the 
calculations Pacific and G~EC performed to adjust the annualized 
eight months' recorded results to yield an 11.5% rate of return .. 
As a result, and since we have found that eight months rather than 
seven months of data should be used and that no acljustment should 
be made to the rate base, we adopt Paeific's· and GTEC's numerical 
calculations as reasonable.. In subsequent sections, we address 
whether Pacific's August bookings were properly made .. 

Various parties propose adjustments to the 1989 
annualized results which they assert are appropriate as part of ~he 
first step in the startup revenue adjustment, which is to 
"'determine, working" from recorded· 19'89 revenue,s,,, wr...at 1989' rates ••• 
would havo had to be to yield-the market-based 199'0 rate of return 

- 12 -



• 

• 

• 

X.87-11-033 at al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Son 1989" (0.89-10-031, p .. 299) .. These proposed adjustments are 
discussed in the following sections. ',' 
S.. 118MB Reqpiring Tariffed,R.!rte Determination 

Pacific proposes three adjustments to the eight months' 
actuals annualized to reverse its accrual of revenues booked in 
anticipation of Commission decisiona which have not yet been 
issued. Pacific asserts that it has incurred actual expenses for 
these items but has not yet received compensating revenues.. Thus, 
it argues, its adjustments merely reflect reality. Pacific 
suggests that the proposed rate adjustments. could be made s~ject 
to refund pendinq further Commission review, in order to· forestall 
future rate increases. 

Two of these adjustments, arising from An FCC-approved 
Change in the treatment of compensated employee absences And an 
increase ,in the "purchase price limit of certain items which allows 
expense rather than rate :base treatment, are discussed in this 
section. We find it more appropriate to address the settlements 
issue raised by Pacific regarding the Uniform System of ACcounts 
(USOA) rewrite in conjunction with other settlements issues in 
Section XXX.E of this decision .. 

Pacific %n4de an adjustment of $36.85· m.i.llion to, reverse 
accruals for recovery of revenue requirement impacts of USOA 
revisions in treatment of compensated employee absences. According 
to Pacific, this amount represents the 1989 portion of eompensated 
absences effects excluded from paeific's USOA balaneing account, 
plus interest.. GTEC indicates that it has always booked expenses 
for compensated absences in a manner cons~stent with the new FCC 
requirements and that this approach has :been recognized in the past 
in setting G1'EC's rates.. AS a result,. G'rEC submits that no revenue 
adjustment for compensated a):)sences expenses is. appropriate for 
G1'EC .. 

Pacific also made an adjustment of $14.64 million to 
reverse accruals. booked in ant£eipation of approval of Advice 

- 13,-



• 

• 

• 

X.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Letter No. 15544 dated April 28, 1989 seeking authorization to 
apply revised USOA Part' .32 rules incl:eas1n9 expense lim.i. ts from 
$200 to $5·00 for purchases of certain telephone plant on an 
intrastate basis~ While GTEC likewise ha4 file44n advice letter 
requesting adoption of the FCC change on an intrastate basis, GTEC 
states that it did not reflect this accounting change in its 
compliance filings because it had not yet been adopted ~f the 
Commission. 

Several parties oppose Pacific's adjustments as being 
contl:a:y to 0.89-10-031. ·TURN and US Sprint argue that any 
adjustments in previously accrued expenses and revenues Are 
inappropriate unless a full review is perfor.med which might uncover 
offsetting expense or revenue adjustments in other categories. 
ORA, TURN, and AT&T'emphasize that if Pacific reverses booked 
revenues, it should be required to reverse corresponding expenses 
as well. ORA asserts that the amounts of these adjustments Are 
speculative and litigious and that their inclusion is inappropriate 
in what was supposed to 1:Ie a noncon-:roversial filing-

0.88-09-030 requires that Pacific file an advice letter 
for recovery of its compensated absences impact.. ORA clulllenges 
Pacific's requested l:evenue recovery as being significantly too 
high, for reasons detailed in an appendix to' its comments, and 
states that it would protest Pacific's· advice letter when filed. 
Ouring the workshop, Pacific indicated. that it plans to- file an 
advice letter ad.dressing this issue as soon as discussions with ORA 
are concluded, with an anticipated date :being either before the end 
of 1989 or early 1990. 

On November 22,. 1989, the Commi88ion iS8ued Resolution 
F-626 adoptinq the FCC's Part 32 USOA expense limit change for 
intrastate ratemaking purposes, effective retroactive to' January 1, 
1989 at the option of the local exchange carriers. Resolution 
F-6·26· provided,. however, that any revenue requirement inc:reases 
sought by. the telephone companies should' be th:cough an app11cation 

- 14 -



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

and should inelude potenti~l cost or productivity s~vinqs which 
m1ght result from implementing this ~ccounting change. 

The effective result of the two ~djustments P~cific 
requests ~t this time for compensated absences and the $200 to $500 
expense limit increase would be to put these items in rates before 
the Commission has had an opportunity to- review the reasonableness 
of Pacific'8 expense estimates. Since we have Mde provision for 
such review (through 4n 4Qviee letter for compensated absences and 
an application for the expense limit increase), we agree with ORA 
that it would be premature to' tAke such a step at this- time. As a 
result,- we will not make the ~djustments Pacific proposes, thus 
effectively removing both accrued revenues and booked expenses 
associated' with compensated employee absences and the $200 to· $500 
expense limit increases from 1989' results used' as the b~sis for 
startup revenue calculations... .-

Pacific may request rate recovery of these eost increases 
as previously provided by the Commission in 0.88-09-030 ~nd 
Resolution F-626-. In its filing-s, Pacifie should 1ncf.i.cate whether 
there are year-to-year changes in rate impacts S~ that these issues 
should be recognized as exogenous factors (Z f~ctors) in the new 
price cap indexing mechanism for 1990 or subsequent years. 
c. Ann9alization Xlau9A 

Pacific proposes four additional adjustments to the Qi9'ht 
months' aetuals annualized to reflect items which it asserts eannot 
~e properly annualized by multiplying by 4 1~5 factor ~s discussed 
on page 300 of 0.89-10-031. 

Several parties objeet to these positive adjustments 
absent an opportunity for parties to- investigate for possible items 
that would dee~ease revenue requirements. ORA eites factors such 
as overall revenue growth, declining expenses due to productivity . . 
gains, and rate base decreases which would serve t~ decrease 
revenue requirements if identified'.. While it' believes that 
D .8·9-10-031 did not intend annual!zation adj.ustments, ORA asks for 

- 15 -



• 

• 

.-

I.87-11-033 et a1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

an opportunity to seek out similar adjustments if the Comm1~8ion 
decides to allow exceptions to- the annua11zation method prescribed 
in 0.89-10-031. 

Pacific replies that the Commission should not blindly 
apply the l.5 annualizing factor without any consideration of 
whether results would be distorted, and argues that the Commission 
sought instead to' simply reflect 1989 actual results. Pacific 
further argues that its annualization adjustments comport with the 
Commission~s dete~n4tion that: 

*(a]ny other rate or revenue impacts that have 
been approved in a Commission resolution or 
decision should also be included as adjustments 
to the startup revenue adjustment in the manner 
we have previously considered such impacts in 
annual attrition adjustments." (0.89-10-031, 
p. 299.) 

Pacific asserts that ORA seeks- to expand annualization 
adjustments to include adjustments unrelated to- Commission actions. 
Pacific states that it is .unaware of any material arinualization 
adjustments other than those includeti in its compliance filing-

We agree with Pacific thAt consideration of annualization 
issues should be limited to only rate or revenue impacts which have 
been approved in a Comm1ssion resolution or dec1sion, consistent 
with 0.89-10-031. To· allow adjustments for other expenae or 
revenue changes would, as ORA asserts, require for 1::>a1ance a 
reasonable opportunity for other parties t~ evaluate and propose 
additional annualization adjustments, which would run counter to 
the intent of 0.89-10-031 that the startup adjustment filings be 
relatively straightforward to allow implementat10n of the new 
regulatory framework by January 1, 1990. 

1. MiT BilJ,inq Md C011ectf.oM 
Pacific made an adjustment of $11 million to decrease 

annualized revenues to reflect the full annualized extent of the 
requirement in Resolution 'r-13073- dated June 21',. 19~9 thAt Pacif1c 
flow through to its· ratepayers the incremental revenue requirement 

- 16 -



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 ot al. ALJ/CtF/jt 

effects of its new Billing 4n~ Collection Special Service 
Arrangement with A'r&'r~ 

The incremental revenue requirement effect for 1989 is a 
revenue reduction of $22 million. Beginning in July 1989, Pacific 
reflects $3 .. &6·7 million (1/6, of the $22 million to be refunded for 
1989) monthly.. Using the authorized annualizing formula~ the 
result is only an $11 million revenue reduction for 1989 ra'ther 
than the $22 million known impo.ct. Pacific asserts that 4nnualized. 
revenues should therefore be reduced by an additional $11 million 
so that the entire $22 million 198-9 revenue reduction impact of 
Resolution T-13073 is recognized. 

Since this revenue reduction is a known effect of a prior 
Commission resolution, we agree with Pacific 'that 1't is properly 
recognized as an adjustment to 1989 Annualized results and adopt 
this adjustment~ Pacific should address as part of its October 1, 
1990 ad.vice letter filing required :by D.89-10-031 whe'ther a 1991 
Z factor adjustment would. :be appropriate in light of this 
adjustment. 

2. Mew Labor Contract, 
Pacific made an adjustment of $11.91 million to d.ecrease 

the annualized revenue adjustment to reflect increased wage and 
benefits expenses due to new collective :bargaining- agreements .. 
Because the increased wage and benefit expenses are effective in 
August, Pacific asee:r:ts that this adjustment is needed to 
accurately reflect the correct amount of increased expense Pacific 
will incur in 1989. 

DRA, TORN, and MCl argue that this adjustment should not 
be allowed on the :basiS that it represent8· an ordinary event in ,the 
course of business and' that Pacific i8 compensate~ for such cost 
increases through applicat.ion of the indexing'mechanism. I.rORN 

notes thAt Pacific's· proj.eeted l.abor, contract results are 
consistent with current inflationest1mAtes .. 

- l7 -



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Pacific responds that parties have misinterpreted the 
nature of this adjustment: rather than a z· factor for 1990 in the 
price cap indexing mechanism, the wages And Denefits adjustment is 
made solely to reflect actual 1989 results for startup purposes. 
Pacific Submits that the Commission recogn1zed this increase in 
waqes and benefits expenses in Resolution T-13037 (Pacific's 1989 
attrition resolution) and authorized rates accordingly; Pacific 
argues that failure to appropriately reflect these wages ana 
benefits expenses in the startup calculation would effectively 
result in elimination of the Commission's previously authorized 
recovery of these expenses. 

Pacific mischaracterizes the treatment of wages and 
benefits· expenses in Resolution T-13037, which states that W(t)he 
contractual wage increases and team incentive awards are based on 
its current contract~ which expires in August 1989.* Resolution 
T-13037 recognized the ~hen-current contract only for the.p~se 
of forecastiD:9 growth in composite s~lary and. wages.~ one of the 
many forecasted factors used to determine a reasonable level of 
rates under the attrition procedure. This contrasts with the 
attrition treatment of revenue impacts of Commission decisions or 
resolutions for which. revenue impacts found reason4ble by the 
Commission were subsequently factored into the next year's rates. 
Pacific's new labor contract has not ~n recoqnized in a 
Commission resolution or decision. Because of this, we find that 
Pacific's new labor contract does not meet the criterion in 
D.89-10-031 cited by Pacific that allows acljustments for rate or 
revenue impacts previously approved by the Commission and do not 
allow this adjustment proposed by P~cific. 

As noted previously, in August Pacific ancl GTEC Docked 
retroactive wage increases ariSing from new labor agreements. 
Since these reflect actual labor costs incurre~ cluring the first 
eight months of 198·9 r we find these Dookings reason4ble·. 

- 18: -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 at al. 'ALJ/CLF/jt 

3~ Reprie~ of 800 Sexyi~e 
Pacific ~de ~n adjustment of $18.0 million to· docrease 

annualized revenue to reflect the impact of new rates for its 
intraLATA HAlf State ana Full State 800 service, which became 
effective July 5·, 1989 pursuant to Ad.vice Let'ters 1555·7 and 15557A. 
Pacific s'ta'tes that use of the annualizing formula in D.89-l0-031 
is inappropriate because the rate decrease d.id. not become effective 
unt:l.l July 5·, 1989. It asserts that the impact for July S. through 
August 31 was a reduction of $8 .. 8: million in revenues whereas the 
reduction for July 5 through December 3J. is expected to be $31 .. 2 
million. 

AT&T' and MeI question the reliability of Pacific's 
current revenue impact estimates, pointing out that in Advice 
Letter No. lSS.s-7A Pacific stated the 1989 annual revenue effect of 
its 800 serv:l.ce repx:ice is a $5- .. 7 m;i.ll;i.on ciecrease.. AT&T' asserts 
that Pacific should not be allowed to' claim· the effect of a s;i.ngle 
advice letter that is materially different f~om the original 
estimAte without updating all other 1989 advice letters .. 

Pacific replies that AT&T'misunderstAnds what the $5 .. 7 
million figure represents, and. explains that it represents. the 
incremental difference in revenue loss· between two scenarios: 
(1) changing rates in accordance with the advice letters and (2) no 
change in rates. Pacific asserts, however, that the total revenue 
loss is $31.2 million. In response to questions from the ALJ at 
the NovetnJ:)er 28: workshop, Pacific staff confi:med. that the $31.2 
million revenue 1088 was calculateo by comparinq what revenues 
would have been if the exis~in9 customer base had been billed. at 
old rates relative to billings to those customers at current rates, 
with an aesumption that there is no customer 1058 clue to market 
forces or competition. On the other hand~ the $S~7 million revenue 
loss cited in Adv:£;ce Letter No •. 15557A recognizes that significant 
customer 10s8 would occur absent repricing of this service • 

- 19 -



• 

• 

• 

X.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

GTEC notes that since it concurs in Pacific's rates for 
intraLATA 800 service it will also incur revenue 10S8 ~s a result 
of Pacific's price reduction~ While GTEC did not reflect this 
impact in its compliance filing, in its December 1 filing GTEC 
submits that based on new information from Pac~fic the price change 
increases GTEC's 1989 startup revenue adjustment by $8~25 million. 

Based on Paeifie~s explanation of i~s proposed 
adjus~ent, we conclude that Pacific incorrectly attempts to 
attri~ute to Commission action revenue losses which are actually 
due to market forces... Assum1ng Pacific ~'S revenue and C'.:ustomer 

retention estimates are correet, the Commission's authorization of 
intraLATA 800 sorvice price reductions reduces revenues by only 
$5.7 million; the additional revenue loss cited by Paeifie would 
oceur in any event. We conclude that Paeifie'e proposeQ adjus~ent 
should not be made because it runs eounter to the intent of 0 ... 89-
10-03·l to consider only rate or revenue impacts arising directly 
from regulatory action. Since only a $5,.7 million revenue loss- is 
attributable to Advice Letter No. lS5,S7A, we conclude that only 
this amount should :be reflected in 1989 adjusted results. 
Recognizing that revenue losses due to the 800 service rate 
adjustment were reflected in recorded results for July and August, 
we conclude that a revenue adjustment of $2.S~ million would be 
appropriate to correct annualized results for the full impact of 
800 service repricing. The comparable adju~tment we adopted for 
G'rEC is $520,000. 

4. Separations ChaDge for Central Office 
Egutpllent and Revenge Accountinq bPMs9s 

Pacific made an adjustment of $3.76 million to reflect 
increased expense due to separations changes for central office 
equipment and revenue accounting expenses, as recognized. in 
Resolution T-1303,'.. While these j.urisdietional separations changes 
were effective on April 1, 1989' and reflected in intrastate 
expenses after'that date, the associated revenues authorized in 

- 20 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et alp ALJ!CLF!jt 

Resol~tion T-13037 will be realized evenly throughout all 12 months 
of 1989. Pacific asserts that annualization of the fitst eight 
months' results understates these expenses Dy 53.7& million. 

GTEC states that it included the impacts of these 
separation ehanges in its 1989 jurisdictional allocation factors 
for all of 1989 and therefore that no revenue adjustment is needea 
comparable to that requested by Pacific. 

We agree with Pacifie that annualization of eight months' 
results understates expenses assoeiated with this separations 
change by 53.76 million. Since Resolution T-13037 authorized 
revenue recovery of the effects of this separations chanqe, we 
concluae that Pacific's annualized results should be adjusted ~ 
this amount in order to properly reflect the correct expense level 
in the startup revenue adjustment calculations. 
D. Productivity Refund' Accraal 

In August 1989 Pacifie reduced booked revenues by 528.6 
million And Also booked $1,_ 4 million interest in Anticipation of a 
customer refund AriSing from the 1989 labor productivity incentive 
plan adopted in 0.87-12-067.. PAeific notes thAt a s.imilAr $12.,5. 
million entry was maae in August 1988. PAcifie states that it 
expects the productivity refund ariSing from 1989 operations to 
total $45.4 million, including interest. 

GTEC's recorded results similarly refleet accruals of 
$1.000 million in July And. $1 .. 028 million in August 1989 for the 
anticipated. sharing of productivity gains. 

ORA submits that Pacific's and GTEC's accruals for 
anticipated productivity,zharinq a:e inappropriAte beea~8e this 
would be a one-time refund. ,for 1989 results which would not carry 
into 1990., ORA asserts that the effect of the utilities,~ proposed 
accruals would be to add the refunded money to rAtes beginning in 
1990 on a permanent basis., essentially negating the :benefits of the 
sharinq refund in the ,first yea: and penal!z'1nq rat~yer$ by the 
same amount each year thereafter. ORA also, pointS" out thAt 

- 21 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-ll-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

0.89-l0-03l recognizes th~~ sharing under the new incentive 
framework should not affect future years' results: 

"We note that a ra'~emakinq adjustment m4y be 
required in 4 ye4::: in which a prior year's 
excess earnings ~e returned to ratepayers 
through the sharing mechanism, to· prevent the 
return of earningtJ from depressing current year 
earnings in the sharing calculation.~ 
(0.89-10-03l, p. 287.) 

ORA submits that this principle should also apply to the 
startup calculation and that Pacific~s and GTEC's recorded results 
should be adjusted to remOVQ effects of the sharing accrual. Since 
Pacific's accrual occurs only in August~ no adjustment to Pacific's 
results would be needed if results from only the first seven months 
of 1989' were used, as ORA r~ommends. 

Pacific responds that if there is no adjustment in 1989 
results for revenues to be r~turned to ratepayers under the 
existing labor productivity 3harinq mechanism, the result would be 
to permanently capture the l~r productivity achievement via a 
permanent rate reduction, a concept the Commission rejected in the 
new framework in 0.89-l0-03l.. Pacific submits. that the same 
principle should apply to tho startup, calculation. Pacific submits 
that the 0.89-l0-031 languag() ORA cites refers to reflecting a 
prior year"s sharable ea.rnin~s in a current year'lf results, and 
that Pacific has reflected o~ly 1989 sharable productivity gains 1n 
1989. Pacific concludes that its prOductivity adjustment is fully 
consistent with 0.89-l0-031. G'l'EC joins Pacific in opposing ORA'S 
position on this matter. 

We agree with Pacific that under the new regulatory 
framewo;r:)t commencing' in 1990 sharable earning's will not be captured. 
as permanent rate reductions. However, there are several reasons 
why inclus.ion of productivity accruals in 1989 4IUlualized results 
would be improper. First, Pacific's and GTEC's productiVity 
accruals run counter to· the provision that reviews. should be 
adjusted by an amount needed to yield: the market-based rate of 

- 22 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et 41~ ALJ/CLF/jt 

return. For 1989, Pac1fic expects that it will pay a refund to 
ratepayers under the labor productivity sharing mechanism. No such 
productivity refund w:i.ll De paid .in any subsequent yeu, since this 
particular mechanism ends with the start of the new regulatory 
framework. ~o· permit this accrual would De in effect to forecast 
that Pacific would pay a $45.4 m11lion refund in each subsequent 
year, when in fact it w:i.ll not.. Therefore, the effec't would be to 
set rates to yield the market-based rate of return plus $45·.4 
million. Further, since the labor productivity refund mechanism 
for 1989 was developed within the traciitional regulatory frmnework, 
a subsequent general rate case would indeed have captured the 
productivity improvements for ratepayers.. Finally, since Pacific's 
and GTEC's productivity accruals are based on mid-year estimates of 
year-long l4bor savings, we have no way of verifying their 
accuracy. 

While we recognize that capture of productivity savings 
for ratepayer,s is one of the criticisms levied at tracl.i.tional rate 
of return regulation, the fact remains that that was the framework 
within which the 19S9 labor productivity sharing mechanism was 
adopted. We find it proper to treat the 1989 productivity results 
within the context of the traditional regulatory framework since 
the incentive-based framework is in effect only after January 1, 
1990. As a result,. the annualized results of Pacific's and GTEC's 
productiv.i.ty accruals ($45.4 million and: $3· million, respectively) 
should be removed. from 1989 results used as the basis for the 
startup revenue adjustments. 
E. JXea.paent of Intrastate,settlEMDt8 

. The proper treatment of int%'astate settlements revenue 
t%'ansfers in the startup ~evenue ad~ustment was one of~he most 
contentious issues surfacing in the compliance filings. 

Cont%'oversies arose largely because G~C and Pacific use 
different methods· for ~kinq se~tlement8, revenues in the monthly 
results of operations reports submitted to' the Commission which 

- 23 -



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et al. KLJ/CLF/jt 

, 
form the pasis of the compliance filings. In its monthly reports, 
GTEC uses normalized settlements revenues (estimated settlements 
for each month not including later true-ups or out-of-period 
settlements). On the other hand,. Pacific books all settlements in 
the month that the claims are recognl.zed,. including claims 
pertaining to prior months~ or years' operations (out-of-period 
adjustments) .. Because of this difference, Pacific'~ compliance 
filing reflects $26·7 .. 548 million in 8ettlements payments to GTEC on 
an annualized basis whereas GTEC's filing reflects receipt of 
$195· .. 288 million .. 

DRA believes a consistent method of reflecting 
settlements revenues should be used for both utilities in 
determining the startup revenue adjustment and recommendsu8e of 
actual recorded settlements revenues, including out-of-period 
adjustments.. GTEC contends inclusion of such nonrecurring . 
settlement revenues would be contrary to the guiding principle that 
the startup revenue adjustment should result in 1990 rates 
"reasonably expected to produce earnings e~al t~ the market-~ased 
rate of retu;r:n'" (0.89-10-031, p. 297), since it believes this 
apprOAch would overstate its 1990 revenues. On t~e other hand.,. 
Pacific argues that it is appropriate to· recognize out-of-period 
adjustments since the pooling process histo:rically has been subjeet 
to true up· as more current data becomes aVAilable. 

In late November, G~EC ano Pacific agreed that as of 
January 1, 1990 their intercompany intraLA~A toll settlements 
should pe based. on a fixed annual payment, with the 1990 payment to 
be equal to the annualized 1989 settlement amount included in 
GTEC'8 compliance filing in this proceecling. As a :result, in its 
December 1 final comments Pacific now proposes an $S4~01 m111~on Z 

factor adjustment to reflect the new settlements agreement for 
1990~ Pacific notes that no similar z- factor adjustmentwoulc be 
needed fOJ: G'rEC- s.ince G'rEC's proposed· stArtup-.adjustment already 
reflects the level agreed to fo:r _ 19"9'0. Pacific submits., however, 

- 24 -



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

that if GTEC's settlement results for 1989 are changed to a 
different/value GTEC would als~ require a Z factor adjustment ~ 
reflect the agreed upon 1990 settlement payment level. 
pi,Sg,8S!on 

As PacJ.fic implies :l.n :I. ts December 1 f:l.nal comments, we 
need not reconc:l.le differences ~etween Pacific's and GTEC's booked 
1989 settlements. Rather, we need only adjust each utility's 
reported 1989 results by the difference between its booked 1989 
settlements amount and the expected 1990 settlements lovels (all on 
an annualized basis). This adjustment essentially replaces the 
1989 booked amount (however accurate or inaccurate it may be) with 
the 1990 expected amount in calculat:l.ng revenue adjustments needed 
to y:l.eld an 11.5% rate of return in 1990. 

This issue appears to have engendered 80' much controversy 
because D.89-10-031 d.iseussed 4 two-step process for obtaining the 
startup revenue adjustment: in the first step" 1989 'annualized 
revenues are adjusted to a level that would have yielded an 11.5% 
rate of return .in 198,9; the second step :reflects expected 1990 cost 
changes through application of the price cap indexing mechanism 
including adjustments for any exogenous (~) factors whJ.ch change 
costs }:)etween 1989 and 1990. Following that two-step process, a 
consistent 1989 settlements amount would be established for the two 
utilities and a Z factor adjustment would then De applied t~ 
reflect any settlements changes Detween 1989 and 1990. However, 
the same net result can be obtained by a· single adjastment for eAch 
u't'.ility to reflect the difference between the 1939 settlementa 
amount included in its compliance filing and the 1990.settlements 

- 25, -



• 

• 

• 

I.97-11-033 at al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

amount. 1 Because of this, there is no need to determine tho 
proper 1989 settlements amount between Pacific and GTEC. As a 
result there is no need to pass judq,ment on the appropriateness of 
Pacific's Sll.75· million adjustment to reflect previously 
understated settlement effects of the OSOA rewrite authorized by 

0 .. 8·8-09-030. Sim!larly, there is no need to, de'te:r:mine whether the 
S38· .. 5 million revenue reduction Pacific booked in August 1989 to­
reflect increased out-of-period settlement claims ~ GTEC.is 
appropriate. 

Pacific and GTEC state that they have reached 4g%eement 

reqardinq a $195· million settlements payment for 1990, though no 
contract MS been finalized.. ORA ASks that it and other parties be 

granted. time to review and comment on the 1990 settlements 
agreement. Historically this Commission has not approved or 
disapproved settlements agreements among California utilities. 

1 This conclusion might be bes't explained by an illustration .. 
Applying the two-step process, if we found that the proper 1989 
settlements between Pacific and GTEC is $225 million, as the 
first step Pacific's 1989 revenues would require a downward $43 
million adjustment and. G'l'EC's 1999 revenues would increase $30 
million relative to the amounts included in their compliance 
filing.. (26,8 - 43 • 225 and 195, + 30 • 225.) If we further 
found that the proper 1990 settlements is $200 million, the 
second step· would employ a z· factor adjustment of $25· million (a 
decrease for Pacific and an increase for GTEC) to update the $225 
million 1989· level to· reflect the 1990 settlement Change. The 
net effect of the two steps would· be a S68 million reduction 
(43 + 25·) for Pacific and. a $5, million increase (30 - 25-) for 
GTEC. 

The two steps can be combined into· a single adjustment equal 
to the difference between the amount included in the compliance 
filing and the 1990 settlements amount.. This adjustment would be 
a $68 million (26,S: - 200,) decrease ·for Pacif.:l:c and a $S·m1l1ion 
increase (200 - 19'5-) for G'rEC... t1nd.er this approach,. the same net 
result is reached and the "proper lr 1989 amount is not needed At 
all. 

- 26 -



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

However, parties may review the settlements agreement between 
Pacific and GTEC as part of the settlements workshop which will be 

held 4S part of Phase III of this proceeding2 to explore 
alternatives to the existing settlements and intrastate high cost 
fund processes and may present their views in that forum regarding 
whether the Commission should take a more active role in review of 
settlements agreements. 

pending review in the Phase III workshop, we will adopt ~ 
$195.288 million estimate for 1990 settlements. between Pacific and 
G'rEC .. Based on the one-step approach, we findtbat a net 
settlements adjustment of negative $72 .. 260 million for Pacif.ic is 
reasonable and that no adjustment for G'rEC is required since its 
1989 annualized Dooked Bettlements 11lI1tch the $19-5·.288- million 1990 
settlements estimate. 

Pacific also included an annualized $94.236 mill.ion 
settlements obligation to other local exchange carriers in 1989 4S 

part of its compliance f:Lling and appears to, .imply lArgely by 
s:Llence on the topic that 1990' payments. are expected to be a 
comparable amount.. No party challenged: Pacif:Lc' 8 estim4te.. As a 
result, we will adopt this estimAte in determining Pacific's 1990 
startup- revenue adjustment. 

Because of significant uncertainty surrounding Pacific's 
1990 settlements levels, we will make 1:>oth the $19S.28a million 
settlements level adopted for G'rEC and the $94.2-36, settlements 
forecast for smaller local exchange carriers subject to-refund. 
Pacific shall report a8 part of its October 1, 1990 AQvice,letter 
filing applying the price cap indexinq-mechAnism for 1991 the 

2 This. workshop w:t.11 -l:)e held as required. by the Nov~r 22, 
1989 Assigned Commissioner's Rulinq :Ln this proceeding • 

- 27 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et a1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

actual and expected total 1990 settlements, excluding out-of-period 
adjustments for per10ds prior to 1990~ GTEC should Similarly 
report on 1990 settlements received from Pacific as part of its own 
October 1, 1990 advice letter filing. We will determine at that 
time whether t:cue-up adjustments are needed. If a simpler 
settlements process .is implemented as a result of Phase IXI 
workshops, the need for such t:cue-ups maybe largelyobviated..in 
the future. 

Parties should address in the workshops to be held in 
compliance with Ordering Paragraph 19 of D~89-10-031 how 
settlements should be treated in evaluation of whether sharable 
earnings exist e.ach year under -eM new regulat0l:Y framework .. 
F .. lnf1at1on Index King, PrOduct1yttv MjgltMnt 

In its compliance filing, Pacific submitted that 
application of the GNP-PI inflation index reduced by the adopted 
4.5,% productivity adjustment would yield a revenue adjustment of 
$24.61 million. While' that filing was based on a GNP-PI change of 
4.87%, Pacific l.ater agreed with GTEC that this number should ~ 
rounded to· 4.9% and stated that this change would increase the 
revenue adjustment by approximately $2' million.. Using a GNP-PI 
inflation factor of 4.9%, GTEC calculatea an inflation minus 
productivity adjustment of $7.7S2 mill.ion .. 

D.89-10-031 required that Pacific and GTEC propose which 
time period, publisher, and specific measure of GNP-PI should be 

used in the price cap indexing mechanism.. In their compliance 
filings, they respond that the sole source And publisher of GNP-PI 
is the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the U .. 5·0' Department of 
Commerce .. 

Pacific submits that the finalized second quarter GNP-PI 
figure becomes availAble the last week in September of each year, 
in time for use in the advice letters to· be filed on October 1 of 
each year. to· apply the price cap index mechanisXIl·to rates .. 
'I'herefore I' . Pacific- proposes that the t1me period over which change 

- 28 -



• 

• 

• 

in GNP-PI is measured should be between the second quarter of the 
prior year and the !Second quarter of the current year. As a 
result, Pacific obtains the GNP-PI change by div:i.ding the second 
quarter 1989 GNP-PI by the second quarter 1988· GNP-PI. 

GorEe takes a similar approach, using GNP-PI data from the 
Survey o£ Current Business, Vol.. 69, No,. 8, published by the TJ .. $. 

Department of Commerce, Bureau of LAbor Statistics. (Auqu&t, 1989). 
While the underlying GNP-PI data relied upon by Pacific and GTEC 
are identical, GTEC rounds the GNP-PI change to 4 .. 9\. 

ORA submits that the method used by Pacific and GorEC for 
calculating the 'inflation component (taXing the percentage change 
Detween the second quarter 1988 and the second quarter 1989 values) 
is inappropriate. ORA proposes instead that the GNP-PI measure 
should be what it calls an ~annual average,~ obtained by comparing 
inflation indices in quarters three and four of last year and 
quarters one and two of this year with inflation indices in the 
SAme quarters for the prior years.. According to ORA, GTEC witness 
Schankerman provided examples in his prepared Phase II testimony 
which uged annUAl average inflAtion indices; ORA Also asserts thAt 
the current attrition procedures compare annual averages for 
CAlculating nonlabor inflation fActors. ORA contends thAt use of 
AnnUAl average chAnges would promote rate stability AS rAtes would 
be less susceptible to transitory inflation effects, either up or 
down, than if average quarterly changes 4%'e used. 

GTEC and PAcifie respond that their approach to deriving 
the GNP-PI inflation factor is consistent with 0.89-l0-03l anet thAt 
DRA's is not. G'l'EC believes that ORA misunderstAnds the GNP-PI 
datA used by GTEC and PAc.ific ~ GTEC's proposed fActor of 4 .. 9\ does 
not reflect .inflationary chAnges based solely on one quarter's datA 
in 198,8 versus one qI.1arter in 19'89' as DRA appears to assert, :but 
insteAd reflects the cumulative change in priees between July 1, 
198'8 and June 30, 198'9... ORA's ApprOAch, on the other h4nd, 
includes data from· the th.1rd And fourth qI.1arters of 1987 in 

- 29 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

calculation of the inflation factor for 1990, which runs counter to 

the intent stated in 0.89-10-031 that. 'use of historical inflation 
data creates a delay of only 6 to· 18 months. GTEC concludes that 
the decision clearly does not contemplate use of such obsolete 
data. GTEC also disputes ORA's claims regarding the type of 
inflation data presented ~y Sehankerman. 

Pacific agrees with GTEC's 4rguments, and submits further 
that the GNP-PI is relatively stable because it covers a broad 
section of goods and services and that AS a result there i& no need 
to· do any further averaging in the interest of rate stability, as 
suggested by DRA. 

Because it is uncontroverted, we conclude that GNP-PI 
data pul:>lished by the O.S·. Dep4r'tment of Commerce should be used in 
the price cap indexing mechanism. 

In 0.89-10-031 we tentatively adopted the percentage 
change in the GNP-PI between June 30 of the current year and July 1 
of the prior year as the measure of inflation to De used in the 
price cap indexing mechanism, but allowed parties to· propose 
alternatives as part of the compliance filings. Pacific's And 
GTEC's method of obtaining the GNP-PI inflation index is consistent 
with the ad.opted measure.. ORA's is not, s.:Lnce it incorporates 
inflation data from eight quarters going back 2-1/2 years before 
the January 1 that indexed rates are updated .. 

In choosing the period of time over which to measure 
inflation, there are tradeoffs between stability of the index 
(enhanced by measuring over a longer period of time) and timeliness 
(enhanced by using the most recent data available). Since the 
GNP-PI is relatively stable, we agree with Pacific that these two 
goals are reasonably balanced by reflection of inflation occurring 
between June 30 of the current year and July 1 of the. prior year. 
As a result, we affirm, our findinq in 0.89':'10-03:1 that changes .in 
the GNP-PI should. be measured by comparing the GNP-PI measured-. 

- 30 -



... 

• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et a1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

through the end of June of one year with the comparable GNP-PI 
twelve months earlier. 

In its comments, M&T no'ted 'tha't G'l'EC rounded the 

percentage change in GNP-PI to· one digit after the decimal (4.9%) 
while Pacific showed two digits after the decimal (4.87%), and 
requested use of a standard calculation. Pacific now concurs with 
AT&T and submits that GTEC's approach should be used since it 
conforms to the st411ciarci by wb.l.ch the GNP-PI is published _. We 
agree with Pacific and GTEC that the percentage change in GNP-PI 
used in the price cap indexing mechanism should be rounded t~ one 
digit after the decimal, consistent with the degree of accuracy in 
the published GNP-PI data. Since we have affirmed the measure of 
inflation adopted in 0.89-10-031 and have dete:cmined that it should 
be rounded to one digit after the deCimal, we adopt 4.9% ae the 
proper measure of inflation for the pricing cap indexing adjustment 
to be effective January 1, 1990. 

Pacific calculated its proposed price cap adjustment by 
application of the inflation minus productivity adjustment t~ its 
198·9 billing base (based on eight months of dat4 annualized.) prior 
to adjustment for the interLATA SPF-to-SLO shift.. GTEC applied the 
index to its· 198·9 annualized revenuee rather than to· its billing 
base. Since for years after 1990 the price cap indexing meeMnism 
will be applied to rates rather than revenues, we conclude that use 
of the billing base is more consistent with the intent of 
0.89-10-031 than is GTEC'8- method. Further, the inflation minus 
productivity adjustment should be applied to· the 1989· annualized 
billing base after adjustment for 1990 interLATA SPF-to-SLU 8hifts~ 
With these adjustments, we adopt inflation minus productivity 
adjustments equal to- $26·.202 million for Pacific and $7.107 m.i.l1ion 
for GTEC. 

- 31 -



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 at al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

G. Adjustments for Exogenous factors 
A portion of TORN's petition for modification of 

D.89-10-031 concerns whether future cost changes should be eligible 
for consideration as exogenous factors with recognition in the 
price cap indexing mechanism. D.89-10-031 provides the following 
guidance regarding measurement of costs of exogenous factors: 

"In keepinq with the principle that recorded. 
data should be used. to the extent possible, 
actual costs alread.y incurred should. be relied. 
upon if feasible to measure impacts of 
exogenous events.. If future cost changes Are 
known with a high degree of certainty, we would 
be willing to consider inclusion of such cost 
changes on a forecasted basis. However, if the 
fact that a cost change will occur d.uring the 
upcoming year is known but estimates of its 
magnitUde are speculative, we expect local 
exchange carriers to, defer requesting that such 
changes be recognizea in rates· until their 
maqnitude can be deter.mined with reasonable 
certainty ,and minimal controversy ..... 
(D.8S~10-031, p. 23&.) 

In its petition, TORN requests that the Commission refuse 
to consider future cost changes at all~ in order to minimize 
controversy in application of the price cap indexing mechanism, or 
alternatively that the COmmission order the local exchange carriers 
to true-up such forecasts at year end to remove the incentive to 
overstate projected cost changes .. 

Pacific OPPODOS TORN's request on three grounds. First, 
it asserts that controversies surround.ing the compliance filings 
have centered around whether certain items should be included, with 
little dispute over the actual dollar 4mounts projected by Pacific 
for those items.. Second,. Pacific submits that TORN inappropriately 
repeats arguments on the ALJ'8 proposed. Phase II decision which the 
Commission has alreac1y rejected... Fi1l41ly, Pacific notes that th£> 
Commission reCOgnized that implementation of the startup revenue 
adjustment "may not be entirely straightforward or free of 
controversy'" (D •. 89-10-0·31,. p .. 301).. Pacific concludes that 'l'ORN 

- 32 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

has not demonstrated that the amount of controve:sy has been 
unacceptable nor that such controversy has affected TORN's . 
opportuni ty to :be heud .. 

We see no need to adopt either a blanket prOhibition on 
consideration of future cost changes in the price cap inde~ng 
mechanism or a blanket requirement that forecasted cost changes be 

trued up later. We stressed in 0.89-10-031 that speculative cost 
changes should not be proposed. With tM,t limitation, we prefer to 

address the accuracy and reasonableness of proposed exogenous cost 
adjustments on a ease-by-case basi!:. For some itexns, such as 
intercompany settlements discussed earlier, we may well determine 
that a true up is appropriate. e.ecause we believe that the adopted 

approach provides'adequately for consideration of future cost 
changes, this portion of TORN's petition for modification of 
0.89-10-031 should be denied. 

1.. Separations Change for Central Office 
EggipMnt and Revenue Accounting EmmfIes 

Sinee the separations change reflected in rates by 
Resolution T-13037 was in effect for only a portion of 1989 for 
Pacific, as discussed' in section III .. C .. 4, Pac1f1c su):)mits that 
there should be an incremen~l revenue increase of $7 .. 52 million 
for 1990 to recognize the full year impact of this separations 
change in 1990. 

DRA submits that this is actually an annu4l1z4tion 
adjustment and by its· inclusion as· 4 Z factor that Pacific proposes 
adjusting twice for this separations change. ORA concludes that 
this adjustment should be rejected together with Pacific's other 
proposed an:tlualization adjustments. 

Since Resolution T-13037 recognized only nine months of 
this mandated separations change, we conclude that this adjustment 
is properly a Z factor adjustment cOn5istent with the provision in 
0.89-10-031 reg.arcling treatment of separations changes,.. .As a 
result, and because Pacific's 1990 adjustment of $7.52' million is 

- 33 -



• 

• 

• 

l.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

consistent with the revenue levels authorized in Resolution 
T-13037, we adopt Pacifie's 1990 adjustment as reasonable. Since 
GTEC reflected th18 separations change throughout 1989, no 
incremental revenue adjustment is needed for GTEC. 

2. separAtions CJum.ge in Apportioning' Local Switching 
Costs BAsed on Dial Eqp.iJ2lleDt Minu:tee 

Paeific states that its intrastate revenue requirement 
will inerease $10'.91 million in 1990 as a result of an FCC-required. 
phase-in of Measured Dial Equipment Minutes (OEM) as an allocator 
of loeal switching costs. GTEC proposes a comparable adjustment of 
$9.091 million. , 

ORA agorees thAt th1s adjustment should be made, but 
believes that GTEC~s adjustment as originally submitted should be 

recalculated' to remove an inconsistency. GTEC agrees with ORA, dnd 
now states that the correet adjustment 1s $11 .. 29 m.i.llion. 

Since GTEC agrees with and has made the correction 
proposed (but not quant1fied) by ORA, no party disaqrees with the 
OEM adjustments proposed by Pacifie and GTEC. As a result, we find 
reasonable and adopt these adjustments. 

3.. lire; Suppression and Asbesto, Sw:yey Mel Remoyal 
Pacific submits that expenses required to, comply with 

certain f1re suppression requirements imposed by the cities of Los 
Angeles and Pasadena and to comply with various asbestos management 
requirements required by Caliiornia law should be reflected in its 
startup revenue adjustment as exogenous factors. These expenses 
total $10.7 million for fire suppression and $4.S million for 
asbestos survey and removal. 

ORA, TURN, AT&T', MCl, and CCTA oppose these adjustments 
on the primary basis that these costs are nOrmAl costs of doing 
business whieh are adequately refleeted· in the GNP-PI. TURN 
submits that Pacific is not disproportionately affected by these 
requirements. MCl asserts, that the cited' costs are loose 
estimates. Pacific argues tbat these· are not normal· business. eosts 

- 34 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

and are not reflected in the GNP-PI since they result from local 
requirements. 

GTEC notes that it too will incu~ expenses due to these 
code requirements, but that it does not propose that t.hey be 
treated as exogenous factors. 

In order for building code and similar requirements to 
qualify for treatment as exogenous factors, Pacific would have to· 
establish that their.costs are significantly hiqher than costs of 
similar (not necessarily identical) restrictions elsewhere in t.he 
nation. Certainly fire and asbestos protection are national issues 
and various jurisdictions have imposed restrictions in other 
localities. We find that Pacific has not met its burden of showing' 
that these costs qualify for treatment as exogenous factors within 
the 9'1lidelines established in D.89-10-031. As a result, we deny 
Pacific's request. 

4. llSQAR Tarnpmunc;l 

D.88-09-030 provided for annual USOA rewrite (OSOAR) 
turnaround adjustments because OSOAR capital to· expense shifts will 
result in yearly revenue requirement reductions. While initially a 
revenue requirement increase (of $·123 million for Pacific) resulted 
from the USOA rewrite, the Commission recognized that ratepayers 
should realize the benefit of reduced revenue requirement impacts 
that will occur in future years and required that: 

"Each utility shall file the reduced revenue 
requirement impacts from the adoptedUSOA in 
its annual attrition filing, until its next 
rate case proceeding.. Absent an attrition 
filing,. the utility shall submit, on or ~fore 
October 1 of each year, an annual advice letter 
to reflect its reduced revenue requirement 
needs. H (0.88·-09-030, Ordering Paragraph 3.) 

GTEC proposes a negative $11.527 million revenue 
requirement ad'juBtment for 1990 to reflect the USOAR turnaround. 

Pacific dicl not propose ~ USOAR turnaround AmOunt for 
1990 and did not file an October 1 advice letter as required by 

- 35· -



• 

• 

• 

X.S7-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

0.88-09-030. Pacific's position is that use of the 1989 actual 
rate base for calculation of its startup revenue requirement 
automatically reflects rate base impacts of capital to expense 
shifts in 1988 and 1989. Pacific also asserts that the impact of 
the capitalization rule changes for 1990 is, inherently accounted 
for in the startup revenue adjustment and that a Z< factor 
adjustment such as GTEC proposes would double count the effect of 
the capitalization rule change. 

GTEC responds that it agrees conceptually with Pacific 
that a OSOAR turnaround adjustment is inappropriate if the startup 
revenue adjustment is based on 1989 rate base and that it had 
reflected the OSOARturnaround because it thought that was the 
intent o,f D.89-10-031 .. 

ORA dis~grees with Pacific and GTEC, stating that startup 
revenue requirements will,~a set too high if an adjustment for 
OSOAR is not made since the utilities' rate base will continue to 
decline as a result of the vSOA rewrite .. 

While ORA agrees with GTEC"s 1990 OSOAR turnaround 
estimate, which is based on GTEC's 1989 OSOAR: Adjustment, and 
originallyproposecl a comparable $23.433 million adjustment for 
PacifiC, in its, December 1, 1989 filing DRA now proposes a $111 
million USOAR decrease for Pacific. According to ORA, t~8 
reflects the OSOAR revenue increases Pacific has received to date 

as well as the present value of future cash flows attributable to 
capital to expense shifts over a 20-year life cycle. 

The OSOA accounting changes leading to the turnaround 
adjustments are exactly the type of regulatory changes which we 
contemplated when allowing for recognition of exogenous factors in 
the price cap indexing mechanism. Further" the Commission 
previously recognized that there would be yearly revenue 
requirement reductions Arisi~g from the OSOAR and provided that 
ratepayers ~hould receive the benefits· of those cost reductions 
through yearly revenue adj,ustments.. Contrary to Pacific"s and 

- 3& -



• 

• 

• 

I.97-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

GTEC'e assertions, basing the startup revenue adjustment on 1989 
recorded rate base in no wily cAptures the fact that due to. the 
USOAR 1990 rate base will be lower thAn 1989 rate base. Consistent 
with. the finding in D.98-09-030 that the USOA capital to expense 
shift will result in a yearly revenue requirement reduction and the 
conclusion that ratepayers should realize the benefit of reauced 
revenue requirement impacts that will occur in future ye4rs, we 
co~clude that USOAR turnaround adjustments should continue under 
the new regulatory framework through recognition as exogenous 
factors. 

Upon questioning at the November 28, 1989- workshop, 
Pacific staff estimated that the 1990 USOAR turnAround effects 
would be between $19 million and $21 m1l1ion. We adopt a USOAR 
turnaround adjustment for P~cific of $21 million since this 
estimate is more consistent with 1990 effects previously provided 
'.by Pacific .in the USOA rewrite proceeding. S.ince it was 
uncontroverted, we also adopt GTEC's USOAR turnaround estimate of 
$11.527 million. 

s. Direct Al8igmpent of WAU 
The adjustment for the direct assignment of ~s reflects 

a change in separations- procedures for ~S &ervices ordered in 
0.85-06-115· and 0.97-12-06·7 .. 

The revenue requ.irement adjustments associated with this 
item aro SummArized below: 

1987-9-9 correction 
OngOing adjustment 
Total 

.GlE 
$( 445·, 000) 

(148',000) 

(593,000) 

Pocific 
$( 1,.068-,000) 

(350,000) 
(1,424,000) 

GTEC includes its direct assignment of WA~ adjustment as 
an exogenous factor in· the price cap indexing' mechanism .. Pacific 
takes the-position-that -,his adjustment should'be inco:rporate<l as 

- 37 -



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et al~ ALJ/CLF/jt 

part of its intraLATA SPF-to-SLO adjustment beeause the revenue 
decrease should be applied t~ the exchange services categorY, only. 

ORA agrees with GTEC's and Pacific's estimAtes of th1s 
adjustment. Since these estimates include a one-year error 
adjustment for the years 1987 throuqh 1989, ORA recommends that 
only the revenue impacts for 1990 be reflected in the sureharge 
adjustment mechanism for the exchange service category. ORA 
recommends that the 1987 through 1989 revised incremental 
settlement impacts be included in the startup revenue adjustment. 

Since all pArties agree on these adjustments, we find 
them reasonable. Consistent with prior deCisions, we will continue 
to apply direct assiqmnent of WA1'S adjustments, including the 
corrections factor, to, exchange services only. The incremental 
surcredits reflecting the one-time adjustments are t~ be removed at 
the end of 1990. 

We note that Pacific's compliance filing shows its 
existing one-time surcredit as part of the starting surcredit. We 
will reflect GTEC's direct assignment of WATS adjustment and the 
incremental portion of Pac~fic'3 adjustment as exogenous factors, 
but will apply the reSUlting 8ureredits to exchange services only. 

6-. Tax Benefits from Pre!Ia.;t!lre Bond Retirement 
CACO conducted a workshop earlier this year pursuant to 

0.88-12-094 to determine the method for returning to ratepayers 
certain tax benefits which have resulted from Pacific's and GTEC's 
premature retirement of high coupon bonds.. Pacific, G'l'EC, and ORA 
all agree on the amount of the adjustments for 1990, whieh 4;t'e 
incl uded in a workshop, report prepared by CACD.. ORA and GTEC also, 
filed a joint motion dated May 10, 1989 with a proposed resolution 
of this issue .. 

ORA proposes that the startup revenue adjustments reflect 
agreed-upon tax benefits resulting from the premature retirements .. 
Paeifie notes that this adjustment is not the result-of Commission 
action l>ut states that it is not opposed to this adjustment as 4- Z 

- 38 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

factor in order to avoid the necessity of future Commission action. 
GTEC believes that its omission of this adjustment is consistent 
with 0.89-10-031 and points out that it made no adjustments in its 
compliance filing in either direction based on the anticipaeed 
outcome of pending Commission proceedings. 

Consistent with ou: treatment of PaCific's proposed 
adjustments for compensated absences and the $200 to $500 expense 
limit increase, we will not reflect tax benefits due to premature 
bond retirements in the startup revenue adjustment because we have 
not yet reviewed and approved the proposed adjustment. 

7. Dem:eciation Reprelcrl,ption and' Technical Vpc:late!5 
ORA believes that Pacific and GTEC should update their 

depreciation expense for 1990. through either a Z· factor adjustment 
or as part of the initial "198:9 adjustments,. on the basis that such 
updates a:e normally made in attrition adjustments. ORA states 
that Pacific is· due for a technical update of its depreciation 

expenses and that G~C is due for a ~eprescriPtion,3 and 
estimAtes the adjustments to' be a $45 million decrease for Pacific 
and a $·3 million increase for G'l'EC. Pacific and GTEC oppose these 
adjustments. 

We agree with Pacific that it would be inappropriate to 
reflect DRA's proposed 1990 deprecia'tion updates as· part of the 
1989 adjustment since recorded 1989 results reflect c'Jrrent 
approved. depreciation rates for. 19'8:9. Inclusion as a z· factor 
ad.justment would also be improper, 51nce D.89-10-031 provided that: 

3 In depreciation represc:r1ptions, plant accounts, 
depreciation rates, future net salvage values, retirement 
patterns,· and" growth of telephone plant are evaluated. 
Represcriptions are done every second year for GTEC and every 
third· year for Pacific, with simpler technical updates in 
intervening years. 

- 39 -



• 

• 

• 

l.87-11-033 at al. ALJ/CtF/jt 

"Contrary to DRA's position, since utility 
investments ana plant lives are to a large 
extent within management's control, we believe 
that most, if not all," depreciation chanqes are 
not exoqenous factors dnd thus should not be 
reflected in rates throuqh the Z" factor. 
However, if any extraordinary depreciation 
change occurs due to- arguably exogenous events, 
parties may propose" that its effects be 
recognized in the indexinq mechanism through 
the Z factor." (0.8-9-10-031, p .. 183.) 

Since ORA" has not made any claim that the depreciation 
updAtes would }:)e clue to extraord"inary changes arising from 
exogenous events, it would not be appropriate to reflect them in 
the price cap indexing mechanism as an exogenous factor. DRA's 
request is denied .. 

&:. Xgtentp,te pnmna1 SeJ:yice bnd ChM9§ 
AT&T and Mel Assert thAt GTEC's revenues should be 

adjusted to reflect Any changes in payments that GTEC receives from 
the interstate Universal Service Fund in 1990. ~&T believes 
Universal Service Fund funding changes should be reflected. as 
annual Z factor adjustments for G1'EC because they are the result of 
FCC-ordered separations rule chAnges which O.89-10-03l permits to 
be included in Z factor adjustments. 

GTEC states that it aid not reflect this item in it$ 1990 
price cap index because it did not consider the adjustment {a 1990 
reduction of $1.973 million in Universal Service Fund revenues) to" 
be of sufficient magnitude to warrant considerAtion as an ex09'enous 
factor. 

We agree with ~&T and Mel that Universal Service Fund 
funding changes ehould be recognized as an exogenous factor in the 
price cap indexing mechanism since they" reeult from separations. 
rule changes. Because of this, we adopt GtEC'"s $1 .. 973 mill.ion 
estimAte for reflection in the startU? revenue adjustment. 

- 40 -



• 

• 

• 

~, ;.. 

1.87-1l-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

H. Switch Replacement Expense 
Pacific makes a further revenue adjustment to :reflect the 

S11 million in expenses related to, switch replacement authorized by 
0.89-10-031. No party objects to this adjustment. We agree that 
this adjustment is appropriate since it was explicitly ",uthorized 
:by 0.89-10-031 .. 
X.. SQmy;a; of Startup &mmge..Ad1ustpent 

The total startup revenue adjustments for Pacific and 
GTEC reSUlting from our resolution of the above issues are shown in 
Table 1 ",nd Table 2. For the rea80ntS d1scussed. above, we ",dopt '" 
startup revenue decrease of $390,554,000 for Pacific and a startup 
revenue increase of $32,.224,000 for G'l'EC" to be effective on 
January 1, 199'0.. CAlculation of the appropriAte billing surchal:ges 
and surcredits is discussed in Section VI. 

IV • SPl-to:SLV Effect, 

Pacific and 'GTEC propose to reflect the following 1990 
intr~A and interLATA SPF-to-SLU shifts: 

Pacific szm 
Inter~A SPF-to-SLU: 

Local Exchange $ 54,590,000 $. 10,835-,000 
IntraLATA '1'011 38,92'1,000 11,992",000 
Intrastate Access (93,511,000) (2'2',827,000) 

IntraLATA SPF-to-SLU: 
Local ExchAnge 8,309,000 5,224,000 

Pacific and GTEC state that these amounts are calculated 
in compliance with SPF-to-SLU requirements established in 
0.SS-06-11S, 0.87-11-022, 0 .. 87-07-022, and" 0.87-12-0&7 as modified 
by 0.8,8-02-04&." We adopt the SPF-to-SLtr adj.ustments proposed by 

Pacific And GTEC" since no party took issue with them. The 

- 41 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et Al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

correspond.inq reductions in Carrier Common Line Charges (CCLCs·) AS 
:eflected in the inte:LATA SPF-to-SLU sections of Pacific's 4nd . 

GTEC'8 compliance filings Are reAsonable and' are adopted. 
Calculation of Appropriate billing surcharges and su:rcredits is 
discussed in Section VI. 

v. Fund,ing..o£ :QMgained YBBA 'l):'gpt 

PAcific reports thAt the FinanCial Accounting Standard 
Board (FASS) has proposed. that comp~es be· required. to Accrue the 
costs of po~t-retirement health and welfare benefits when the 
liability is incurred. These costs are currently ACCrued on A 
pay-as-you-go basis. 

While PASB proposes that this change become effective 
January 1, 1992 if adopted., Pacific ASks thAt rAtes be authorized 
At this ttme to begin funding post-retirement health benefits for 
union-represented employees through a Bargained volun~ Employee 
Beneficiary Associ4tion (VEBA) trust.. Since contributions to a 
Bargained VEBA trust and earnings on trust 4saets would be tax 

deductible and the benefits· can be p:ovided to retirees tax-free, 
such a trust can reduce the net cost of providinq these benefits. 
If allowed for rAtemaking, funding of these benefits through a 
BargAined VEBA trust would Also allow the tax 4dvant4ges to flow 
through to· ratepayers. Pacific states that even if FASB does not 
approve the proposed accounting change for post-retirement health 
and welfare benefits, the Barga.i.ned VEBA truS1:. CAn :be wound down by 

using the funds to pay benefits, or it can continue to· be used to 
fund retiree benefits And generate additional tax benefits. In 
either case, previously realized tax Advantages would be preserved. 

PAcific states that under provis.i.ons of its pending labor 
contrActs, approximately $150 million per year could· be contributed 
1:0, a Barqained VEBA trust,. or ApproXimAtely' $115, ,million on. an 
intrastate bASis,. PAcific submits that by optimizing- the tax: 

- 42 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

advantages which are ava~l4ble now, Pac1f1c can ensure that 
ratepayers beqin to realize the full advantaqe of these eost 
reductions 4S soon as practicable. 

ORA believes that Pacific's proposal is premature since 
the FASB chanqe if adopted would not be effective until calendar 
year 1992. Since this is likely to be h.:i.qhly controversial, DRA 
submits that it is more appropriate to wait to see FASB's. fi%141 
statement rather than overreact to an exposure draft. ORA also 
asserts that Pacific's filing lacks quantitative support of claimed 
tax benefits which would be required before ratemakinq can be 
performed with confidence. 

Pacific's proposal that we approve contribut.iol18 to a 
Barqained VEBA trust absent and prior to adoption of such a 
requirement by FASB does not fall within the scope of the 
compliance filings authorized ~y 0.89-10-03l: it is not on 
adjustment to 1989 results and" s1nce FASB has not.mand,ated. thi~ 
chanqe, does not meet the criteria for character1zation as an 
exogenous factor necessary to warrant inclusion in the 1990 price 
cap indexing mechanism. Indeed" Pacifie makes no attempt to· even 
arque that such is the case and does not include the purported 
revenue requirements associated with a Bargained VEBA trust in its 
requested rate' adjustment. Because of this, we f.i.nd no basis for 
consideration of this request at this time. 

Several issues were raised reqardinq calculation of 
surcharqes and sureredits to reflect the startup revenue 
adjustments. 

GTEC requests that the Commission modify D.39-l0-031 to 
permit it to place any revenue increases resulting from the startup 
revenue adjustment in a memorandum, account rather than reflect the 
ehanqe in an adjus'tmentto its billing sureharges/sureredits 

- 43 -



• 

• 

• 

I.97-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

effective January 1, 1990. GTEC ~elieves that its customers would 
:be :better served if the additional revenues.Are recorded. to a 
memorandum account until (1) new discrete rates are established. in 
the upcoming supplemental rate d.esiqn phase of this proceeding, or 
(2) until application of the price cap index for 1991 in the event 
rates adopted in the supplemental rate design proceeding have not 
:been fully implemented prior to that time. GTEC asserts that use 
of a memorandum account would be reasonable because other revenue 
changes, such as a labor productivity refund, are likely to occur 
in early 1990. GTEC submits that this approach would minimize the 
number of surcharqe/surcredit chanqes that would.' othe:wise occur 
prior to a decision in the supplemental rate design proceeding. 

GTEC states, however, that it will adjust its cuxrent 
:billinq surcharges/surcredits to reflect 1990 impacts of the 
inter~A and.intraLATA SPF-to-SLU shifts mandated by 0.85-05-115 
and 0.87-12-06·7 .. 

We find that accumulation of GTEC's authorized revenue 
increase (excluding direct assiqnmeAt of WATS effects since they 
apply to exchange services only) in a memorandum account is 
reasonable, as GTEC proposes, because this approach would allow a 
single net revenue adjustment later in 1990. GTEC's petition for 
modification of 0.9·9-10-031 should :be granted.. 

BAT" takes exception to the mAnner in which Pacific 
calculates surcredits associated with its proposed. startup revenue 
adjustment. BAT' notes that Pacific has excluded flexibly priced 
services from application of the surcred.it associated. with the 
price cap portion of the revenue adjustment .. · BAT :believes that 
Pacific's approach is inconsistent with the direction that Hthe 
startup revenue adjustment should be implemented as'a unifo~ 
surcharge/surcredit to all intrastate access, intr~A toll, and. 
exchange services, consistent with existingCommiss.ionpract~ceH 
(0.89-10-03.1, p. 301). Pacific rejoins. that' the adopted. price cap 

- 44 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 at 0.1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

indexinq mechanism clearly applies only to rate caps for flexibly 
priced services and not to flexibly priced rates. 

While, 48 Pacific points out, 0.89-10-031 provides that 
only rate caps and not rates for flexibly priced 8er~ices be 
updated on an annual baSis, BAT' is correct that the decision 
provides for trans;Ltion treatment of the startup revenue 
adjustment, with application 'on a uniform surcharge!sw:credit basis 
to all serviceo including flexiDly priced services until after the 
supplemental rate design proceeding. The surcharges and. surcredits 
adopted in this decision reflect such treatment. 

Pacific submits that the adjustment it propose8 to 
reflect the new settlements arrangement between Pacific and GTEC 
effective January 1, 19'90 should :be reflected. in the surcharge! 
surcred.it applicable only to toll rates. In Pacific's view, since 
this adjustment relates only to intr~A toll settlements it 
should be handled in a manner consistent with treatment of toll 
settlement effects resulting from intraLAXA SPF-to-SLU, which 
recognizes that toll settlements ar& directly rela~ed ~o toll 
services. Since Pacif;Lc's proposal is contrary to 0.89-10-031 
which provides that the startup- revenue adjustment shall :be applied 
uniformly to all services, it will not be adopted~ The only 
exception to this uniform applicability requirement arises in the 
adjustment for direct assignment of WATS, as previously di8Cu3sed, 
based on the methodology adopted in pr10r dec1sions. 

No party took issue with the 1989 annualized billing 
bases, adjusted for 1990 interLA~A SPF-to-SLO shifts, which were 
presented by Pacific and GTEC 4S the basis for surcharqe!surcred1t 
calculations. Consistent with our conclus1ons regArdin; treatment 
of flexibly priced serviees, 1990 settlements adjustments, and 
dire~t assignment ofWATS· adjustments., the' surcred.1ts and 
sureharges required to, implement the revenue 4djustments adopted in 
this decision are as follow: 



• 

• 

• 

1.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Pacific 

Surch4rqe effective 12/31/89 
AT&Tb111inq & collection* 
STARTING SURCHARGE 

Startup surcharge adjustment 
InterLA'l'A SPF-to-SLU shift 
IntraLA'l'A SPF-to-SLU shift 
'l'O'l'AL COMPLIANCE FILING AOJtTS'l'MEN'l" 

TO'rAL S'URCHARGE 1/1/90 

Exchange 

-4.G·11$; 
-0.64.1 
-5· .. ·252 

-5·.9&8 
1.G78 

-~25;S· 
-4 .. 545 

-9 .. 797 

One-time refunds· to- en4 12/31/90% 
198~7-a.9: direct 48siqnment of WA'l'S -0.033'· 
A'l'&~ billinq & collection- -0,641 

TOTAL· SURCHARGE 1/1/91 -9.123 

-Effect of Advice Letter No. -lS-GllA. 

Surcharge effective 12/31/89 

Direct assiqnment of WA'rS· 
InterLATA SPF-to-SLU shift 
IntraLATA SPF-to-SLU shift 
'l'O'rAL SORCHARGE FILING ADJUSTMENT' 

TOTAL SURCHARGE 1/1/90 

One-time refund to· en4 12/31/90: 

E2Schange 

-18·.S1\ 

- 0.08 
1.47 

- 0.71 
0.6-8 

-17.83 

1987-89 4irect assignment of WA'rS -0.06· 
TOTAL SORCHARGE 1/1/91 - -17.77 

~ 

-3 .. 375' 
~-4l. 
-4 .. 016 

-5.957 
1.678 

-4.279 

-8.295 

-0.641 
-7.654 

1.47 

1 .. 47 

-1.02 

-1 .. 02 

a!&~§§ 

-14 .. 470% 
- Q •• 64].. 
-15.111 

- 5-.957 
- 1 .. 5S-0 

- 7.507 

-22 .. 618 

- 0.641 
-21.977 

Acc9SS 

2 .. 48% 

-1 .. 72 

-1 .. 72 

0.76-

0.76 

Consistent with our qrantinq GTEC's motion, GTEC is 
authorized to record an annual revenue increase of $32.8'17 million 
(the $32.224 million net startup revenue adjustment excluding 
negative direct Assignment of w~s effects. reflected in the Above 
surcharqes!surcredits) in a memorandum account pending further 
Commission Action.' 

- 46 - , 



• 

• 

• 

I.S7-11-033 at al. ALJ/C:'LF/jt 

We note that on November 22, 1989 A'r&'r filed Advice 
tetter No. 156 to reduce rates for its intrastate services to 
reflect lower acceS8 charges anticipated ~s a result of a 
Commission decision authorizing startup revenue adjustments for 
Pacific and GTEC~ Consistent with the discussion in that advice 
letter, we expect A'r&t- to supplement Advice Letter No. 15& to 
reflect the effects of today's decision. 
finding8 of bet 

1.. In 0.89-10-031 Pacific o.nd GTEC were ordered to make 
compliance filings in IpS7-11-033 providing information to allow a 
startup revenue adjustment effective January 1,. 1990 so that 1990 
rates are reasonably expected to produce earnings equal to an 11 .. 5% 
market-ba~ed rate of return. 

2.. 0.89-10-03·1 provided thAt Pacific and GTEC should include 
the surcredit/surcharge-effects of previously authorized intertAXA 
and intr~A SPF-to-SLU shifts in their compliance filings, rather 
than making separate advice letter filings as previously Authorized 
for this purpose. 

3. Pacific's compliance filing showed materially different 
results for AUgust 1989 than for prior months in 1989. 

4. In a supplemental filing Pacific identified several items 
which account for most of the variance in Auqust results. 

S. ORA filed a petition for modification of 0.89-10-031 in 
which it requests that startup' revenue adjus.tments be based. on 
either the first six months of recordea data for 1989 or in the 
alternative on the first seven months of recorded data if it 
appears appropriate .. 

6. 'l'TJRN filed a petition for modification of 0 .. 89-10-031 in 
which it requests, among other things, thAt startup revenue 
adjustments be based. on only the first six months of recorded data 
for 1989 and that either (a) future cost changes not be considered. 
as exogenous events in the price cap- indexing mechAn1sm-' or 
(b) forecasts of such future cost chanq~s be trued.· up at year end .. 

- 47 -



• 

• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

7. Pacific submits that if its first eight months' 4ctUAl 
result3 for 1989 were restated to reflect revenue impacts of 
productivity sharing and GTEC settlements in the' months in which 
they apply rather than in August, the Auqust rate of return would. 
rise to 12 .. 16·% .. 

8. Pacific's reported. August 1989 results, taking into, 
account the identified adjustments, are not out of line with 
results for earlier months .. 

9. As a general principle, reliance on results for both GTEC 
and Pacific from as much of 1989 as poss:iJ)le should yield increased 
accuracy in startup, revenue adjustments. 

10. It is· reasonable to b~se Pacific's and GTEC's startup 
revenue adjustments on recorded results from the first eight months 
of 1989' since Pacific's August 1989 results, taking into account 
the identified adj.ustments, are not out of l.ine with results for 
earlier months and reliance on results from as much of 1989 as 
poesible should yield increased accuracy. 

11.. TURN asks that rate ~ase figures from the most recent 
month recorded rather than average rate base for the first eight 
months of 1989 be used as an estimate of the average 1989 rate 
base, since Pacific's rate base is declin.ing. 

12. TO open up the compliance filings for consideration of 
which ongoing cost changes are likely to increase and which are 
likely to decrease net earnings in the last four months of 1989 
would run counter to the intent in D .. 89-10-03l that startup revenue 
adjustment issues be resolved in a timely fashion so· that the new 
regulatory framework can be implemented on Jan~ 1, 1990 .. 

13.. Because consideration of such issuos could prevent timely 
implementation of the new regulatory framework, it is reasonable to 
deny TORN's request that a rat& base estimate different than that 
allowed by D .. 89-10-031 be considered~ 

14.. No· party questions the numericalaecuraey of calculations 
Pacifie and G'rEC performed to· adjust annualized eight months." 

- 48 -



• 

• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

recorded results to yield an 11.5% rate of return. As a result, it 
is reasonable to use Pacific~s ana GTEC's results in determining 
startup revenue adjustments. 

;5. 0.88-09-030 requires that Pacific file 4n advice letter 
for recovery of its compensated employee ab3ences impact. 

l6. Resolution F-626 requires that Pacific and other 
telephone companies file applications if they seek revenue 
requirement increases due to intrastate adoption of the FCC's P4rt 
32 OSOA expense limit change. 

17. It would be premature to reflect Pacific's estimates of 
costs of compensated employee absences and the $200 to $500 expense 
limit increase in rates before the Commission has reviewed these 
issuee. 

18'. It is reasoMble to remOve both accrued revenues and 
booked expenses associated with compensated employee absences and 
the $200 to· $5-00 expense limit increase from 1989 results used. as 
the basis for startup revenue adjustments. 

19. 0.89-10-03l provided that rAte or revenue impacts 
approved in a Commission resolution or decision may be reflected in. 
the startup revenue ac::ljustments in the m4Mer previously recoqnized 
in annual attrition adjustments. 

20. Resolution 'r-l307'3 required that Pacific flow through to 
ite ratepayers the $22 million incremental 1989 revenue requirement 
effects of its new billing and collection contract with AT&T, 
commencing January l, 1990. 

21. Since Pacific begcn booking monthly effects of the A~&T 
billing anc::l collection refund in July 1989, eight months' 
annualized results reflect only an $11 million revenue reduction 
for the ~&T'billing and collection refund. 

22-. Since, the $22 million AT&T billing and collection refund 
is 4 known effeCt of 4 prior Commission resolution, its rec:oqnition 
in Pacific's startup revenue adjustment is· reasonable. 

- 49 -



• 

• 

• 

I~87-11-033 et al. ALJ!CLF!jt 

23. Resolution T-13037 Dases Pacific's 1989 attrition 
Adj~stment on its labor contract in effect in December 1985. 

24. Since Pacific's new labor agreements have not been 
approved in a Commission resolution or decision, it is reasonable 
to not reflect them in Pacific's 8t4rt~p revenue adjustment. 

25. Pacific estimates that the Commission-authorized 
repricing of its intraLATA 800 service results in a 1989 revenue 
loss of $5,.7 tn111ion, but that the totAl revenue loss. including­
potential customer loss if the repriCing- had not occurred is $31.2 
million. 

26. Since only $5·.7 million of Pacific's estimated revenue 
loss from Pacific's intr~A 800 service is expected to occur due 
t~ regulatory action, it 1s reasonable to reflect only this revenue 
loss through the' startup revenue adjustment, consistent with the 
intent of 0.89-10-031 to consider only rate or revenue :i.mpacts 
arising directly from regulatory action. The appropriate 
adjustments to 1989 annualized results are $2.8S million for 
Pacific and $520,000 for GTEC .. 

27. Since Resolution T-13037 authorized revenue recovery of 
effects of a separations change for central office equipment And 
revenue accounting- expenses which was effective on April 1, 1989 
for Pacifie, it ie reasoXUlble to adjust Pacific's 4XU'l.U4l1zed 
resul ts to reflect the ent:f.re authorized 19'89 expense level. 

2~.. Pacific's and GTEC's productivity accruals run counter to 
the provision 1n D. 8,9-10-031 that rates should be adjusted' by an 

amount needed to yield the market-~ased rate of return since their 
effect would ~ to, set rates to yield the market-based rate of 
return plus $45.4 million (for Paeif1c) or plus $3 million (for 
G'rEC) • 

29. The 1989 productivity sbarinq meehanisms for Pacific and 
GTECwere adopted' within the trad1tional regulatory framework, 
which captures produetivity savings for ratepayers through general 
rate cases. 

50 -



• 

• 

'. 

I.S7-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

30. Pacific's compliance filing reflects $267.548 million in 
settlements, 'payments to G'l'EC on an annualized ba8is whereAS GTEC' s 
filing reflects receipt of $195,.288 million. 

31. In lAte November 1989, GTEC Md. Pacific agreed that a8 of 
January 1, 1990 their intercompany intr~A tQll settlements 
should. be based. on an fixed annual payment, with the 1990 payment 
to equal the Mlount shown in G'rEC's compliance filing-

32. Regarding settlements, the SAme result a8 that obtained 
by the two'-step process descri:bed in 0.89-10-031 can be reached by 

a single adjustment for each utility t~ reflect the difference 
between 1989 settlements included in its compliance filing and 
actual 1990 settlements, with no need. t~ determine the proper 1989 
settlements amount between Pacific and GTEC. 

33. Because of the fact described' in Findinq of Fact 32, 
there is no need to deter.mine the proper 1989 settlements Amount 
:between Pacific and G'I'EC,. the appropriateness of Pacific's $11.75 
million adjustment to reflect previously understated settlement, 
effects of the OSOA rewrite, or the appropriateness of the $38.5 
million revenue reduction Pacific booked ,in Auqus:t 1989. 

34. Consistent with prior Commission practice of reflecting 
settlements agreements in rates, it is reasonable to adopt a 
$195·.288 million est.im4te for 199'0 settlements :between Pacific and 
GTEC pending review in a Phase III work8hop· and possible true-up 
Since Pacific and G'I'EC state that they have reached agreement on 
this amount. 

35. PAcific included. an annualized $94.236, million 
settlements obligation to other local exchange carriere in 1989 AS 
part of its compli4nce filing but did not indicate whethe~ 1990 
pAyments are expectea to be a compArable amount. 

35. Since no party challenqec1' Pacific"s estimate of its 
settlements obligAtion to local exchange c~iers other than GTEC, 
it is reasonable to· adopt this, estimate ,,' subject. to· later true-up,. 
for use in dete:r:mining Pacific"s 19'90 startup revenue adjus'Cment. 

- 5,1 - , 



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

37. Because of significAnt uncertainty surrounding Pacific's 
1990 settlements levels, it is reAsoMl:>le. 'to 1ll4ke both the $l95-.288 
million settlements level adopted for GTEC and the $94.236· million 
settlements forecAst for smaller local exchange carriers subject to 
refund with later true-ups if needed. 

38 P Pacific and GTEC use the percentage chAnge between second 
quarter 1988· and second quarter 1989 GNP-PI as the inflation 
component of the price cap indexing mechanism. 

39 • ORA p:coposes that the inflat!on measure should be an 
"annual average," obtained by comparing inflation indices in 
quarters three and four of last year and quarters one and two of 
this year with inflation indices in the same quarters for the prior 
years. 

40. It is reasQnoble to use GNP-PI data published by the U.S .. 
Oepartment of Comme:cce in the price cap indexing mechanism, since 
no party disputed that this is the sole source of GNP-PI data. 

4l. In choosing ·the period of time over which to- measure 
inflation, the:ce are tr~deoffs between stability of the index 
(enhanced by measuring over a longer period of time) and timeliness 
(enhanced by using the most recent data available)w 

42. The GNP-PI is relatively stable because it covers a broad 
section of goods and services. 

43. Since the GNP-P'I is relatively sttlble, the goals of 
stability and timeliness are reasonably balanced by reflection of 
inflation occurring between June 30 of the current year and July 1 
of the prior year. 

44. It 1s reasonable to round the percentage change in GNP-PI 
to one digit after the decimal, consistent with the deqree of 
accuracy in published GNP-PI data. 

45. It is· reasonable to· use 4 .. 9% as the measure of inflation 
for the price cap indexing, adjustment to- be effective JAnuary 1, 
199'0 I consistent with F!nd1ngl5 of Fact 40, 43~" ancl"44~ 

- S2' -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et 41. ALJ/CLF/jt 

46. Since for years after 1990 the price cap indexing 
mechanism will be 4pp1ied to r'ates rather thAn revenues, it is 
reason4ble, fo:r 1990, to, apply the inf14tion minus productivity 
adjustment to the 1989 annualized' billing base adjusted for 1990 
inter~A SPF-to-SLU shifts. 

47. No party disputed 1989 annu41ized billing base data 
provided by Pacific and GTEC. 

48'.. Consistent with Findings of Fact 45, 46, and 47, 1990 
inflation minus productivity adjustments equal to $26 .. 202 million 
for Pacific and $7.107 million for GTEC are reasonable .. 

49. A prohibition on consideration of speculative exogenous 
factors coupled with a case-by-case review of the accuracy and 
reasonableness, of proposed exogenous cost adjustments provides 
adequately for consideration of future cost chAnges. 

SO. Since Resolution T-13037 :recognized only the first nine 
months of the separations change for central office equipment and 
revenue aecounting expenses, treatment of th~ 1990 adjustment 
proposed by Pacific as an exogenous factor is consistent with 
D.89-10-031. 

51. Since Pacif1c's proposed 1990 adjus'tment of $7 .. 52 million 
for the separations change for central o£f1ee equipment and revenue 
accounting expenses is properly treated as an exogenous factor and 
is consistent with the revenue level authorized in Resolution 
T-13037, its reflection in Pacific's startup revenue adjustment is 
reasonable. 

S2.. Since no party dis4qrees with the OEM 4djustments 
proposed by Pacific and GTEC, it is reasonable to reflect them in 
the st4rtup revenue adjustments. 

53.. Pacific has, not shown that costs of complying with fire 
suppression and asbestos survey and removal requirements are 
s1qnificantly h1gher t~ costs of similar restrictions elsewhere 
in the Mtion. 

- 53 -



• 

• 

•• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLr/jt 

54. 0.88-09-030 provided for annual USOAR turnaround 
adjustments because USOAR. capital to expense. 'shifts will result in 
yearly revenue requirement reductions. 

55. 0.89-10-031 provided that accounting changes adopted by 
this Commission should be treated as exogenous factors. 

5·6. Basing the startup revenue adjustment on 1989 reeorde<l 
rate base does not capture the fact that due to the USOA rewrite 
1990 rate base will be lower than 1989 rate base. 

5·7. Consistent with 0.88-09-030 and 0.89-10-031, it is 
reasonable to continue USOAR. turnaround adjustments as exogenous 
factors under the new regulatory framework. 

58·. No party took issue with GTEC"s $11.527 million estim4te 
of 1990 USOAR turnaround effects· .. 

59:. Since it was uncontroverted,. G'l'EC's USOAR turnaround 
estimate is reasonable for use in GTEC's startup revenue 
adjustment. 

60. Pacific estimates that its 1990 USOARturnaround effects 
would be between $19 million and $21 million. 

61. It is reasonable to use a 1990 USOAR turnaround effect of . 
$21 million for Pacific since it is consistent with Pacific.'s 
estimates both at the compliance workshop and in the USOA rewrite 
proceeding. 

62. No party took issue with Pacific'~ and GTEC"s 
calculations of adjustments for the direct assignment of WA1'S·. 

63. Since they are uncontroverted, it is reasonable to adopt 
Pacific'S and GTEC's proposed adjustments for the direct assignment 
of WA'l'S .. 

64. Consistent with prior decisions, it is reasonable to 
apply direct assignment of W~S adjustments ineluding the 
corrections factor to· exchange services only'. 

6·5·. Pacific, GTEC,. and ORA. all. agree on the amount of 
benefits· resulting from premature retirement of high coupon bonds, 
which have been included ina workshop report prepared by CAeD • 

- 54 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

66. It would be premature to reflect benefits resulting from 
premature retirement of high coupon bonds.·before the Commission hAs 
reviewed this issue. 

67. It would be inappropriAte to reflect 1990 depreciation 
updates as part of a 1989 adjustment since recorded 1989 results 
reflect current approved depreciation rates for 19·89. 

68. 0.89-10-031 provides that depreciation changes should not 
be treated as exogenous factors in the price cap indexing mechanism 
unless extraordinary depreciation changes occur due to exogenous 
even'ts. 

69·. Since ORA has not made any claim that 1990 depreciation 
updates would be due to extraordinary changes arising from 
exogenous events, it would not be appropriate to reflect them in 
the price cap indexing mechanism as an exogenous factor. 

70. It is reasonable to reflect GTEC's $1.973 million 
interstAte Universal Service Fund funding reduction as exogenous 
factor in the price cap indexing mechanism, since inclusion of such 
separations changes is consistent with 0 .. 89-10-031. 

71.. For Pacific, an $11 million revenue adjustment to reflect 
expenses relAted to switch replacement is reasonable~ consistent 
with D.89-10-031. w • 

-" 1',1 , 

72. A startup revenue requirement decrease of $393,&&2,000 
for Pacific is reasonable as the net effect of reasonable 
adjustments set forth in preceding Findings. of Fact .. 

73. A startup revenue requirement increase of $32,224,000 for 
GTEC is reasonable as the net effect of reaeonable adjustments set 
forth in preceding Findings of Fact. 

74. Because they are uncontroverted, it is reasonable to 
adopt the SPF-to-SLO adjustments proposed by Pacific and GtEC .. 

75·. Pacific's propoSAl regarding contributio~ to A BargAined 
VEBA trust Absent to and prior to· adoption of such a requirement by 
FASS does .not fAll within the scope of the compliance filings 
authorized by 0.89-10-031, since it is not an Adjustment to 1989 

- 55· -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

results and, because FASB has not mAndated this chanqe, does not 
meet the criteriA for treatment aG an exoqenous factor. 

76. G'rEC filed a petition for modificAtion of 0.89-10-031 in 
which it requests that any revenue increases from its startup 
revenue adjustment be placed in a memorandum account rather tb4n 
reflected in adjustments to its billing surcharges/surcredits 
effective January 1, 1990. 

77. Accrual of GTEC'-s startup revenue adjustment (excluding 
direct assignment of w~s effects) in a memorandum account is 
reasonable because it would allow a single net revenue adjustment 
later in 199'0. 

78. 0.89-10-031 provides- that the startup revenue adjustments 
should be implemented as a'unifor.m sureharge/surcredit to all 
intr~state access, intr4LA1'A toll, and exchange services, 
consistent with existing practice. 

79. The surcharges and s\l%cred1ts to implement the adopted 
revenue adjustments which are set forth in Section ~ of th1s 
deCision are reasonable, consistent with prior Findings of Fact. 
conclusions of Law . 

1. Because it is reasonable to base Pacific'5 and GTEC's 
startup revenue adjustments on recorded results from the first 
eight months of 1989, ORA's petition for modification of 
0.89-10-031 and the portion of TORN's petition for modification of 
0.89-10-031 addressing this issue should be denied. 

2. The compliance filings should not be opened up for 
consideration of which ongoing cost changes are likely to increase 
and which are lilce'ly to dec:t'ease net earning's in the last four 
months of 1989, since to do so would run counter to- the intent 
in 0.S9-10-03-1 that startup, revenue adjustment issues be resolved 
in a timely fashiOn. so that the new regulatory framework can be 

implemented by January 1, 1990. 
3. S£nee no party questions their numerical accuracy, 

Pacific's and·GTEC's calculations of revenue adjustments. to 

- 5&-



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 at al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

I , 

annualized eight months' recorded results to yield 11.5% should be 
used in determining startup revenue adjustments. 

4. Impact~ of compensated employee absences and the $200 to 
$50~ expense limit increase should ~. excluded from startup revenue 

~~lCulations since the Commission has not yet reviewed these 
. issues. 

5. Since the $22 million ~&T' billing and collection refund 
is a known effect of a prior Commission resolution, its· annualized 
effects should be reflected in Pacific's· startup revenue 
adjustment. 

6. Since Pacific's new labor agreements have not been 
approved in a Commission resolution or decision, startup revenue 
adjustments should not reflect their annualized costs· .. 

7 • Since only $5·.7 million of the estim4ted revenue loss 
from Pacific's intr~A 800 service is expected to occur due to 
regulatory action, the startup revenue adjustments should be $2.85 
million ,for Pacific and $520,000 for GTEC. 

8. Since the Commission authorized revenue recovery of 
effects of a separations change for central office equipment and 
revenue accounting expenses, Pacific's annualized results should be 
adjusted to reflect the entire authorized 1989' expense level. 

9.. Since 0.89-10-03·1 provides that rates should. be adjusted 
by an 4mount needed to yield the market-based rate of return, 
Pacific I sand G1'EC ,·s productivity tlccruals should not be reflected 
in annualized 1989 results. 

10. Based on a 1990 settlements level between Pacific and 
GTEC of $19$.288 million, Pacific~s settlements amounts for GTEC 
included in its compliance filing should be reduced by $72.260 
million .. 

11.. Since no party challenged Ptlcific's estimate of its 
settlements obligation to local exchange carriers other than GTEC, 
Pacific's $94 .. 23& million estimate should.· be used in dete:cnining 



• 

• 

• 

X.87-11-033 et 0.1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

Pacific's 1990 startup revenue adjustment, subject to later true­
up. 

12. Because of significant uncertainty surrounding Pacific's 
1990 settlements levels, both the $195.288 million settlements 
level Adopted for GTEC and the $94.235 million settlements forecast 
for smaller local exchange carriers should be made subject to 
refund w1 th lAter true-ups if needed· .. 

13. Because it is uncontroverted, GNP-PI data published by 
the U.S. Department of Commerce should be used in the price cap 
indexing mechanism. 

14. In order to balance goals of stability and timeliness, 
the inflation component of the price cap indeXing mechanism should 
be the percent change in GNP-PI between June 30 of the current year 
and July 1 of the prior year. 

15-. Consistent with the degree of accuracy' in pul)lished 
GNP-PI data, the percent change in GNP-PI used in the price cap 
indexing mechanism should be rounded. to one diqit after the 
decimal. 

16·. Cons1.stent with Conclusions of Law 13, 14, and lS, the 
measure of inflation for the price cap indexing adjustment to be 
effective JAnuary 1, :4990 should be 4 •. 9\. 

17. Since for years after 1990 the price CAp indexing 
mechanism will be applied to· rAtes rather than revenues, the 
.inflat1on minus productivity Adjustment for 1990 should. be applied 
to the 1989 billing base (Adjusted for interLATA SPF-to-SLU 
shifts) • 

18. Since no party disputed 1989 annualized billing base data 
provid.ed by PAcific and G1'EC, these estimates (adjusted for 
interLATA SPF-to-SLO shifts) should be used in calculating 1990 
startup revenue adjustments. 

19. Consistent with Conclusions of Law 16-, 17, and 18, 1990 
inflation minus. prod.uctivity adjustments should be $26-.202 million 
for Pacific and $7.107 million foX' GTEC. 

- sa -



• 

• 

'. 

, 

I.87-11-033 et Al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

20. BeCAuse the adopted review process provides adequ4tely 
for consideration of future cost changes, the portion of TORN's 
petition for modification of D.a9-10-03l which requests thAt either 
(A) future cost changes not be considered 4S exogenou8 events in 
the price cap indexing meehanism. or (b) forecAsts of such future 
cost changes be trued up At year end should be denied. 

2l.. Since Pacific's proposed 1990 Ad.justment of $7.52 million 
for the separations change for central office equipment and revenue 
accounting expenses is properly treated as an exogenous factor and 
is consistent with the revenue level authorized in Resolution 
T-l3037, it should be reflected in Pacific"s startup revenue 
adjustment .. 

22. Since no party disagrees with the OEM adjustments 
proposed by Pacific and GTEC, these adjustments should be reflected 
in ,the s,tArtup, revenue adjustments. 

23. BeCAuse PAcific has not shown that costs of com.plying 
with fire suppression and. asbestos survey and removal requirements 
are significantly higher than costs of similar restrictions 
elsewhere in the nation, these costs should not be refleeted in its 

, . 
startup revenue 4djustment. 

24.. Consistent with 0 .. 88-09-030 and 0.89-l0-03l,. it is 
reasonable to continue USOAR turnaround 4djustments AS exogenous 
factors under the new regulatory frAmework. 

25,. Since it was' uncontroverted, GTEC"s USOAR turnaround 
estimate should be used in GTEC's sUlrtup revenue adjustment .. 

26,. A 1990 OSOAR turnaround effect of $2l million should be 
used for Pacific since it is consistent with Pac~fic's estimates 
both at the compliance workshop and in the OSOA rewrite proeee4ing. 

27. Since they are uneontrovertecl, Pacific's· .and GTEC's 
proposed adjustments for the 4ireet assignment of ~ should be 
adopted'. 

- 5·9 -



• 

• 

• 

,. 

I.87-11-033 et al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

2S. Consistent with prior decisions, direct assignment of 
WA~S adjustments including the corrections factor should be applied' . 
to exchange services only. 

29 • Benefits resulting from premature retirement of hiqh 
coupon bonds should be excluded from startup revenue adju~tments 

. since the Commission has not yet reviewed' this issue .. 
30. Depreciation updates for 1990 should not be included in a 

1989 adjustment since recorded 1989 results reflect current 
approved depreciation rates for 1989'" 

31. Since ORA has not mAde any claim thAt 1990 deprecia.tion 
upclates would :be Que to extraorciinaxy changes arising from 
exogenous events, 1990 depreciation updates should not be reflected 
in the price ~ap indexing mechanism as an exogenous factor. 

32. G~EC'8 $1.973 million interstate Universa.l Service Fund 
funding reduction should be reflected as an exogenous· factor in the 
price cap indexing mechanism, consistent with 0 .. 89-10-031. 

33. For Pacif1c, an $·11 million revenue adjustment should be 

made to reflect expenses related to switch replacement, con&istent 
with 0.89-10-031. 

34. A startup revenue decrease of $392,554,000 for Pacific 
should ~ adopted as the net effect of reasonAble adjustments set 
forth in preceding ConclusiOns of L4w. 

35·.. A startup revenue requirement increase of $32,224,000 for 
GTEC should be ,adopted as the net effect of reasonable adjustments 
set forth in preceding Conclusions of Law. 

3&. Because they are uncontrovertea, the SPF-to-SLU ~evenue 
adjustments proposed by Pacific and GTEC should be adopted. 

37. Pacific's proposal regarding contributions to a Barqained 
VEBA trust absent to and prior to adoption of such 4 requirement by 
FASS should not be considered because it does not fall within the 
scope 'of the compliance filinqs authorized by 0.89-10-031. 

38:. Because it would' allow a sinqle net revenue adjustment 
later in 1990, GTEC's petition for modification of·0.S9-10-031 

- 6,0 -



• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 at al. ALJ/CLF/jt 

should be granted to the extent that GTEC should be allowed to 
accrue its authorized startup revenue adjustment (excluding direct 
assignment of WATS) in a memorandum account until (a) new discrete 
rates are established in the supplemental rate design proceeding or 
(b) application of the price cap index for 1991. 

39. Consistent with 0.89-10-031, startup revenue adjustments. 
adopted in this decision should be implemented as uniform 
surcharge/sureredits to, all intrastate access., intr4LATA toll, dnd 
exchange services., including flexibly priced services, consistent 
with existing Commission praetice. The only exception to this 
uniform dpplicability requirement other than that in Conclusion of 
Law 38 should be mAde for the adjustment for direct assiqnment of 
W~S, based'on the methodoloqy ddopted in prior decisions. 

40. The surcharges and surcreciits to implement the adopted 
revenue adjustments wh.i.eh are set forth. in Section VI.. of this 
decision should :be adopted, consistent with prior Conclusions of 
Law • 

41. In order to provide timely implementation of revenue 
changes ddopted in this decision, this o~der should be effective 
today_ 

IT . IS ORDERED that: 
1. The petition for modification of Decision (D.) 89-10-031 

filed by the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) is denied. 
2. The portions of the petition for modification of 

0.89-10-031 filed by Toward Utility Rate Normalization (':URN) which 
request that the startup revenue adjustment be based on only the 
first six month8 of recorded data for 1989 and th4t either (d' 
future cost changes not be considered as. exogenous events in the 
price cap indexing 'mechanism or (b) forecasts of such future cost 
ehanges be trued up at year end are denied • 

- 6-1 -



• 

• 

• 

.' 

I.87-11-033 et 41. A'LJ/CLF/jt 

3. For Pacific Bell (Pacific), 1990 revenues of $289,S24,000 
are authorized subject to refund pending 4 true-up for actual 1990 
settlements amounts, excluding out-of-year settlements adjustments ... 

4.. For GTE California Incorporated' (G'rEC), 1990 revenues of 
$195,,288,000 are authorized subject to refund pending a true-up, for 
actual 1990 settlements amounts, excluding out-of-year settlements 
ac1justments .. 

5. As part of its October 1, 1990 advice letter filing 
required by Decision (D.) 89-10-031, Pacific shall report expected 
1990 total settlements, excluding out-of-year settlements 
adjustments, and shall address whether a 1991 Z factor adjustment 
would be appropriate in light of the 1989 ~T&~billin9 and 
collections adjustment adopted in this decision. 

6.. As part of its October 1, 1990 advice letter filing 
required }:)y 0 .. 89-10-03l, {;TEe shall report actual and expected 1990 
total settlements, excluding out-of-year se~tlements adjustments. 

7. The inflation component of the price cap indexing 
mechanism shall be the percentage change in the Gross National 
Product Price Index, as published by the '0 .s~ Department of 
Commerce, between June 30 of the current year and July 1 of the 
prior year and ~ounded to one digit after the deeimal. 

8. Pacific's 1990 surcredits and surcharges axe reduced to 
yield a $390,554,000 revenue reduction effective JanU4rY 1, 1990, 
consistent with the preceding discussion and the ad.justments 
adopted in this deeision. 

9. G'l'EC's 1990 surcred.its and surcharqes are mOdified as set 
forth in Section VI of this decision, effective January 1, 1990. 
Consistent with the preceding discussion and the adjustments 
adopted in this deCision, effective January l, 1990, GTEC is. 
authorized. to record., a $32 .. 817 million annual revenue increase in a 
memorandum account,- pendinq further Commission aetion. 

10. The 1990 SPF-to-SLT1 adjustments·· proposed :by Pac1t1c and 
GTEC are adopted. 

- 62 -



.. 

• 

• 

• 

I.87-11-033 et a1. ALJ/CLF/jt 

. 
11. G~EC's petition for modification of 0.89-10-031 is 

granted to the extent set forth in Ordering Paragraph 9 and 
Conclusion of Law 38. 

12. The surcharges and surcredits to implement the adopted 
revenue adjustments which are set forth in Section VI of this 
decision are adopted. 

13. The revised Common Carrier Line Charges reflectea in the 
interLATA SPF-to-SLO sections of Pacific"s and GorEC's compliance 
filings are adopted'. 

14. Within five days of the effective date of this order 
Pacific and GTEC shall file advice letters to be effective 
January 1, 1990 with revised tariff sheets t~ implement the 
surcharges, surcredits, and Common Carrier Line Charges adopted in 
this· decision. Copies of the advice letters shall be served at the 
time of filing on all parties in I.87-11-033, and on anyone 
requesting such service. 

~hi~ order i8 effective today~ 
Dated DEC l' 8 1989 , at San Francisco, CA1iforn.1a .. 

- 63 -

G. rv:rTC)-:C;f~L '.'·r: ... r,. 
?rc::;C:C'n~ 

FREOERiC;" R. i)'';;JA 
STA!'!:.EY W. HW:"';: I 

":~H:~ S. OH.~'ViA;-'; 
:J!-\7~!C!t~ M. ECKERT 

Co:":1mIs~:oncr:; 


